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ART AND ART REFERENCE 
 
1. BENNETT-GOLDNEY, F. The China At Woburn Abbey in the Possession of Herbrand, 11th 
Duke of Bedfordshire, K.G, full vellum, 8vo, 1910. With ... Lewis, Florence. China Painting, 16 colour 
plates, org. cloth, oblong 4to, 1883. With 7 other on pottery and porcelain. 
(9) 
 £60-100 
  
2. BOOK & MAGAZINE COLLECTOR ... 2 boxes 
 £20-40 
  
3. Book & Magazine Collector ... a continuous run Issue 1 (March 1984) to issue 238 (Jan 2004). 
Bound in publisher's binders. 
 £40-60 
  
4. BORN, Esther. The New Architecture of Mexico, illustrated, org buckram, 4to, 1938. With 3 
other books. 
(4) 
 £60-80 
  
5. BRITISH MUSEUM. handbook to the Ethnographical Collections, illustrated, org. cloth, 8vo, 
1910. With ... Church, A.H ... (and others). Some Minor Arts as Practised in England, illustrated, org. 
cloth, folio, 1894. With 5 other works mainly on porcelain factories. 
(7) 
 £30-50 
  
6. DESCHARNES, Robert & NERET, Gilles. Salvador Dali The Paintings, cloth with d/w, 4to, 
1997. With ... BUSKIN, Richard. John Lennon, His Life and Legend, cloth with d/w, 4to, corner piece to 
flyleaf missing. 1991.  
(2) 
 £30-40 
  
7. EDWARDS, Ralph. The Shorter Dictionary of English Furniture, illustrated throughout, cloth, 
folio, 1964. With ... Lindsay, J. Seymour. Iron and Brass Implements of the English House, cloth in d/w, 
illustrated, 4to, 1964. 
(2) 
 £20-30 
  
8. EDWARDS, Ralph. The Dictionary of English Furniture, 3 vols, well illustrated, org. cloth in tatty 
d/w's, folio, 1954. 
(3) 
 £200-300 
  
9. GRAHAM, M. Cup and Saucer Land, org. cloth with pictorial onlay, illustrated, 4to, (1908). With 
5 other works on Staffordshire pottery. 
(6) 
 £30-50 
  
10. HANDELS-MUSEUM. Japanische Vogelstudien, 12 mounted plates loose in original cloth 
backed boards soiled, folio, Wien, 1895. 
 £80-120 
  
11. HOLGATE, David. New Hall and Its Imitators, illustrated, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1971. With a small 
box of books inc. on precious metals. 
(box) 
 £20-30 
12. JOHNS, W. D & SIMCOX, Anne. Pontypool and Usk Japanned Wares, illustrated, org. gilt 
cloth, 4to, limited edition, Ceramic Book Co,1966. With ... John, W. D & Simcox, Jacqueline. English 
Decorated Trays (1550-1850), illustrated, org. gilt cloth, 4to, limited edition, Ceramic Book Co, 1964. 
(2) 
 £30-60 



 13. LEVINSON, Andre. Bakst the story of the artist's life, original printed parchment, 68 tissue 
guarded mounted plates, many mounted plates within the text, 4to, The Bayard Press, limited edition of 
315 numbered copies, 1923. 
 £1000-1250 
  
14. MENPES, Mortimer 'Whistler As I Knew Him', 126 plates, limited edition of 500 signed by 
author. Attractively rebound with leather spine and marbled boards, Neat library blind stamps, 1904. 
 £100-150 
  
15. MENTMORE SALE CATALOGUE, 5 volumes, Illustrated, 4 volumes hardback with dust-
wrapper, one with paper cover, Sotheby Parke Bernet 1977; together with a scrap book containing 
newspaper cuttings relating to the sale.  
 £15-25 
  
16. MEW, Egan. Battersea Enamels, cloth in d/w, illustrated, 4to, 1926. With one other on 
enamels. 
(2) 
 £20-30 
  
17. MOORE, Henry & Clark, Kenneth. Henry Moore's Sheep Sketchbook, cloth in d/w, illustrated, 
oblong 4to, 1980. With 2 boxes of various art books. 
(2 boxes) 
 £20-40 
  
18. MURRAY, A. S. Designs from Greek Vases in the British Museum, 25 plates showing 62 
mounted examples, original cloth backed boards, folio, ex. library with neat stamp to the upper corner of 
the plates, 1894. With ... Murray, A. S. & Smith, A. H. White Athenian Vases in the British Museum, 27 
plates, original cloth backed boards spine torn, folio, ex. library with neat stamp to the upper 
margin,1896.    (2) 
 £80-120 
  
19. MUSIC ... 18th century opera scores inc. The Noble Peasant a comic-opera, set to music by 
William Shield, engraved title page, disbound, oblong 4to, n.d. 
* individual 18th century imprints, lacking some leaves, sold not subject to return 
 £20-40 
  
20. OLYMPIA a Monthly Review from Paris. No 1-3, illustrated, org. card covers, 4to, 1962. With ... 
Art & Literature an international review. No. 1-4, org. paper wrappers, 4to, 1964. With other books on 
arts and typography.   (a lot) 
 £40-80 
  
21. READ, Charles Hercules & DALTON, Ormonde Maddock. Antiquities from the City of Benin 
and from other parts of West Africa in the British Museum, 32 plates, original cloth backed boards worn, 
folio, ex. library copy with neat stamp to one corner of plates well away from the printed surface, 1899. 
 £60-100 
  
22. Rhymes of ye olde sign boards. 
  
23. RICHARDSON, A. E & GILL, C. Lovett. Regional Architecture of the West of England, org. 
cloth, illustrated, 4to, 1924. With ... Nelson, John. The History of Islington, cloth in d/w, 4to, limited 
edition of 1000 copies, 1980. With a box of art and graphic books inc. 5 Penrose albums, and books on  
Piranesi, and Norman Rockwell, etc. 
(box) 
 £50-75 
  
24. Richardson, John ... introduction. Edouard Manet Paintings and Drawings, illustrated, pictorial 
cloth, 8vo, 1958. With ... Rorimer, J. J. Les Belles Heures Du Duc De Berry, illustrated, parchment in silk 
lined box, 8vo, no date. 
(2) 
 £10-20 
  
25. ROBIQUET, Jean. La Femme dans La Peinture Francaise XVe - XXe Siecle, illustrated, cloth, 
folio, Paris 1938; With...Flint, Sir William Russell. Drawings, illustrated, cloth dust-wrapper, 1950. 
With...Aspland, Alfred (editor). The Golden Legend, illustrated, cloth gilt, folio, Holbein Society 1878; 
together with a group of volumes relating to art. 
(9) 
 £40-60 



 26. SMITH, George. The Cabinet-Maker and Upholsterer's Guide: being a Complete Drawing Book 
... Household Furniture, and Interior Decoration, ... 148 plates (only), old half calf, 4to, staining, lacking 
index pages, 1826. 
* sold with all faults not subject to return 
 £60-100 
  
27. TAGORE, Rabindranath. Centenary 1861-1961 Drawings and Paintings, 40 colour plates, cloth 
in torn d/w, folio, ex. lib. n.d. With 2 boxes of books relating to Indian culture and it's arts, etc. 
(2 boxes) 
 £60-120 
  
28. UNDERWOOD, Paul A (edit). The Kariye Djami, vol. 4, cloth in d/w, illustrated, 4to, (1968). 
With another. 
(2) 
 £20-40 
  
29. VICTORIA AND ALBERT MUSEUM PORTFOLIOS - Indian Drawings: Thirty Mogul Paintings 
of the School of Jahangir, edited by Stanley Clarke, 1922. 
 £20-30 
  
30. WEAVER, Lawrence. Houses & Gardens by Sir Edwin Lutyens, R.A. illustrated, original cloth 
slightly stained, folio, 1925 
 £50-100 
  
31. WESSON, Edward. 'My Corner of the Field' The autobiography of Edward Wesson. R.I., 
R.B.A., R.S.M.A, beautifully illustrated, original buckram backed green cloth in original green slipcase, 
oblong 4to, Alexander Gallery, limited edition number 80 of an unspecified number signed by the Artist 
1982. 
 £200-300 
 
 
CHILDREN’S AND ILLUSTRATED 
 
32. ARDIZZONE, Edward. Tim All Alone, pictorial boards in d/w, 4to, 1965. With 2 boxes of 
interesting and diverse children's books. 
 £25-50 
  
33. ALDIN, Cecil. Time I Was Dead, original red cloth, illustrated, 8vo, 1934. Dogs of Character, 
original pictorial cloth, tinted plates, 4to, 1927. Wives, pictorial boards lacking spine, 3 colour plates, 
small 4to, 1909. With ... 2 other books about Cecil Aldin. 
(5) 
 £30-60 
  
34. BEWICK, Thomas... illustrator. The Fables of Aesop, old boards detached, 8vo, Newcastle, 
1818. With a small box of books inc. a scrap album. 
 £20-40 
  
35. BLACK, A & C ... publisher. Brittany by Mortimer Menpes text by Dorothy Menpes, 75 colour 
plates, original decorative white cloth soiled, 4to, limited edition of 350 numbered copies signed by the 
artist, 1905. 
 £60-100 
36. BLYTON, Enid. Five Go To Demon's Rocks, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1961. Five Have A Mystery To 
Solve, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1962. With the Girls Annual, vols 1-4, pictorial boards, 4to, c1950s. With 13 
reprints by Elise J. Oxenham, and Enid Blyton, mainly without d/ws.  (19) 
 £20-30 
  
37. BRENT-DYER, Elinor M. Two Sams at the Chalet School, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1967. With a large 
quantity of others by the same author. 
(box) 
 £500-800 
  
38. CHAUCER, Geoffrey. The Canterbury Tales ... with wood engravings by Eric Gill, 4 vols, 
original morocco backed decorated paper covered boards, folio, Golden Cockerel Press, limited edition 
of 485 copies, 1929. 
£2000-3000 
* Provenance : from the library of the eminent archaeologist Stuart Piggott. Loosely inserted is a 18 line 
letter signed by Eric Gill, discussing cave paintings, dated 24 September 1952. 



39. CRANE, Walter. Queen Summer of the Journey of the Lily & the Rose, illustrated, 
contemporary hand carved gilt repouse calf disbound, with the original pictorial boards bound in, 4to, 
Cassell & Co, 1891. 
£40-80 
  
* a Home Arts & Industries Association label attributes the binding to Miss Bassett 
 
40. CRISP, Quentin. All This and Bevin Too with drawings by Mervyn Peake, original pictorial 
wrappers slightly creased at the corners, 8vo, Nicholson & Watson, 1943. With ... Stevenson, Robert 
Louis. Dr. Jekyll & Mr. Hyde, illustrated by Mervyn Peake, cloth in d/w, 8vo, Folio Society, 1948. 
(2) 
 £80-120 
  
41. CRUIKSHANK, George ... illustrator. The Horkey a ballad by Robert Bloomfield, colour 
illustrated, 4to, original pictorial boards. With 8 other illustrated works in the Randolph Caldecott Picture 
Book series, and one other. 
(10) 
 £20-40 
  
42. DULAC, Edmund ... illustrator. Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam, 20 mounted colour plates, original 
cream coloured buckram decorated in gilt, 4to, n.d.c1920s. 
£40-60 
 
* frontispiece creased at the corners rest of the plates in good order 
 
43. DULAC, Edmund ... illustrator. Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam, 20 mounted colour plates, original 
cream buckram decorated in gilt, 4to, Hodder & Stoughton, no date. 
£100-150 
 
* a clean bright copy 
  
  
44. GASKELL, Mrs. Cranford, illustrated by Hugh Thomson, original decorative cloth, 8vo, 1903. 
With eleven other similar works and leather bindings. 
(12) 
 £20-30 
  
45. GOULD, F. Carruthers. Political Cartoons 1904, illustrated, original vellum backed boards 
soiled, large 4to, author's signed numbered copy, ex. library copy, 1904. 
 £20-40 
  
46. HANHART, M & N ... (printed in colours). The Poets of the Woods Twelve Pictures of English 
Song Birds, fine elaborate presentation binding gilt green morocco. 12 mounted colour plates, tall 8vo, 
Thomas Bosworth, contents partially detached, 1853. 
 £30-60 
 
46A. KAFKA, Franz. La Metamorphose ... vue par Antonio Totero, original wrappers in custom made 
silk lined decorated box, 15 coloured etched plates each signed in pencil in the margin with limitation 
15/15,  
580 x 395 mm, Ariane Lancell, 1975. 
 £300-500 
  
47. LANG, Andrew. The Grey Fairy Book, illustrated by H.J.Ford, org. pictorial grey cloth, 8vo, 
Longmans, Green & Co, first ed, 1900. With 3 other Lang's fairy book and one other, all in rather poor 
condition. 
(5) 
 £20-30 
  
48. LEIGHTON, Clare ... wood engravings. Under the Greenwood Tree by Thomas Hardy, original 
cloth, 4to, 1940. With ... Harling, Robert. Notes on the Wood-Engravings of Eric Ravilious, cloth in d/w, 
8vo, Ariel Books, 1947. With ... Tunnicliffe, C. F ... woodcuts. The Seasons & the Gardener by H. E. 
Bates, cloth in d/w, 4to, CUP, 1949. 
(3) 
 £25-40 
  
 
 



49. LEWIS, C. S. The Horse and His Boy, org. grey cloth silver lettering in price-clipped dust 
wrapper which has been laid down but is largely complete, illustrated by Pauline Baynes, 8vo, 
inscription on verso of the f.e.p. Geoffrey Bles, first ed, 1954.  
 £250-350 
  
50. MAYER, Henry. The Adventures of a Japanese Doll, illustrated, cloth backed pictorial boards, 
some wear, oblong folio, Grant Richards, 1901. 
 £30-60 
  
51. MILNE, A.A. Winnie-The-Pooh, illustrated, org. green cloth, 8vo, later ownership labels, first ed, 
1926. With ... The Yellow Book, Vol 111, October 1894. org. pictorial yellow cloth soiled and worn on the 
spine, 8vo, 1894. With ... 4 other illustrated books in variable condition. 
£40-60 
 
* sold with all faults not subject to return 
   
52. MILNE, A. A. Now We Are Six, illustrated Ernest H. Shepard, original red cloth faded on spine, 
8vo, first edition, 1927. With a box of childrens' books inc. many by Beatrix Potter. 
(box) 
 £40-80 
  
53. MILNE, A. A. Now We Are Six, illustrated Ernest H. Shepard, red cloth spine a little faded, half-
title browned, 8vo, first edition, 1927. 
 £60-90 
  
54. MILNE, A. A. The House at Pooh Corner, pink cloth in edge worn d/w, 8vo, 1928. With reprints 
of Winne the Pooh, and When We Were Very Young in d/ws. With Theaker, Harry G ... illustrator, The 
Water Babes, 24 colour plates, cloth backed pictorial boards in torn d/w, 4to, n.d c1940s. 
(4) 
 £100-150 
  
55. PEAKE, Mervyn ... illustrator. The Young Blackbird by E. Clephan Palmer, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 
1953. With 2 other illustrated books. 
 £20-30 
  
56. POTTER, Beatrix. The World of Peter Rabbit, 12 volumes in pictorial carrying case with handle 
and brass clasp. With a collection of other Beatrix Potter books inc. presentation sets. 
( a lot) 
 £50-75 
57. RACKHAM, Arthur (PEAKE'S COPY ?). Alice's Adventures in Wonderland, 12 colour plates 
(one detached), org. cloth spine detached (but present), 8vo, William Heinemann, (1907). 
£30-60 
 
* signed M. Peake on the f.e.p, Mervyn Peake illustrated an edition of "Alice", possibly his own copy of 
one of his favourite books 
 
58. RACKHAM, Arthur ... illustrator. Gulliver's Travels, 12 colour plates, original pictorial gilt cloth, 
8vo, 1909. With ... Harrison, Florence ... illustrator. Guinevere and other poems, 24 tipped-in colour 
plates, original pictorial gilt cloth, 4to, 1912. With one other illustrated book.   (3) 
 £50-80 
  
59. RATCLIFFE, Dorothy Una. Gypsy Dorelia ... illustrated by John Austen, cloth in d/w, 4to, 1932. 
With ... Vol. 43 The Studio Magazine, 1908. 
(2) 
 £20-30 
  
60. RUPERT ANNUAL... pictorial boards, illustrated, 4to, Daily Express, 1959. With 30 other 
Rupert Annuals, of a later date, some in duplicate. With 14 books in the "Little Bear Library" series, 
hardback and paperback. 
(45) 
 £50-75 
  
61. SEARLE, Ronald In perspective, illustrated, cloth in d/w, 4to, 1984. With ... Davies, Russell. 
Ronald Searle a biography, cloth in d/w, 4to, 1990. With a collection of other 16 works illustrated by 
Ronald Searle. 
(18) 
 £30-60 



 62. SMITH, Jessie Willcox ... illustrator. The Water Babies by Charles Kingsley, 12 tipped-in colour 
plates, original green and gilt pictorial cloth, 4to, Boots, n.d. 
 £30-50 
  
63. TENNIEL, John. Cartoons (from "Punch"), 1st & 2nd series, illustrated throughout, cont. 
morocco spines chipped, large 4to, Bradbury, Agnew, & Co, n.d. 
 £200-300 
  
64. TOLKIEN, J.R.R. The Adventures of Tom Bombadil, illustrated by Pauline Baynes, original 
pictorial boards in slightly edge worn d/w, 8vo, George Allen & Unwin Ltd, first edition, 1962. 
 £30-60 
  
65. TUER, Andrew W. Old London Street Cries, illustrated, old boards rubbed, 12mo, Leadenhall 
Press, 1885 
 £75-100 
 
 
HISTORY LITERATURE AND BIOGRAPHY 
 
66. ABBOT, Lawrence F. The Letters of Archie Butt, org. cloth, 8vo, 1924. With 2 boxes of books 
mainly relating to woodlands, and a box of books inc. large quantity in the "Dartington Books of Poetry" 
series. 
(3 boxes) 
 £20-40 
  
67. The Adventures of Mr. Oldbuck, half calf, oblong 8vo, n.d. 
£80-100 
* sold as a collection of plates, not subject to return 
  
68. ANNUAL REGISTER, 4 vols, mixed bindings, 8vo, 1758, 1763, 1770, 1773. 
(4) 
 £30-60 
 
69. Arab Stud Crabbet Park - a pamphlet published 1950, including many photographs; another 
copy (poor condition); WENTWORTH, Rt. Hon. Lady, The Crabbet Arabian Stud, cloth-backed boards; 
BLUNT, Wilfrid Scawen. Cockerell, cloth dust-wrapper; including a m.s.note from Blunt; together with a 
group of works by and about Wilfrid Scawen Blunt, Lord Byron and his family and a newspaper extract 
relating to the 1923 trial of Lord Alfred Douglas for libelling Winston Churchill. 
 £30-50 
  
70. ARCHER, Jeffrey. The Collected Short Stories, blue morocco in slipcase, 8vo, signed limited 
edition, 1997. 
 £30-60 
  
71. AIKIN, Lucy. Memoirs of the Court of King James the First, 2 vols, half calf worn, 8vo, 1822. 
 £50-100 
  
72. BARON, Alexander. Strip Jack Naked, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1966. With a collection of twelve other 
works by the same author. 
(13) 
 £25-50 
  
73. BATES , H. E. The Vanished World, illustrated by John Ward, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1969. With 2 
others of Bates autobiography, and 5 others by the same author. 
(8) 
 £20-40 
  
74. BEARNES, Thomas. The Rookeries of London: past, present, and prospective, cloth rebacked, 
8vo, 1852. 
 £350-400 
  
75. BEAUMONT, Francis & Fletcher, John. Comedies & Tragedies, lacks portrait frontispiece, later 
half morocco, folio, last 3 pages supplied in an early manuscript hand, first few pages repaired with 
slight loss, 1647. 
£100-150 
 
* sold with all faults not subject to return 



76. BIBLE, calf worn lacks label, 4to, lacks title and all before A1, other missing and many 
defective pages especially in the fore-margin with loss of text, c1620 ? Sold with all faults not subject to 
return. 
 £60-100 
  
77. BIBLE ... A New Hieroglyphical Bible for the Amusement & Instruction of Children. woodcut 
illustrations, old vellum backed boards, very worn, defective pages, text ends at page 138 "The Day of 
Judgment", small 8vo, 1794. 
 £90-130 
  
78. BIBLE ... Biblia Hebraica Secundum Ultimam Editionem ... Jos. Athiae a Johanne Leusden ... 
Everardo van der Hooght, 2 vols, Two printed title pages, additional engraved title page, contemporary 
vellum, 8vo, Amsterdam, 1705. 
£350-650 
 
* fine complete copy 
 
79. BIBLE ... The Holy Bible ... by the Rev. Thomas Scott, 4 vols, illustrated inc. maps, cont. black 
morocco, 4to, 1792.(4) 
 £60-80 
 
80. BIBLE ... The Holy Bible, reverse calf old reback worn, text detached, 4to, Printed by John Bill, 
torn and frayed pages incomplete, 1697. 
£100-140 
 
* sold with all faults subject to not being returned 
  
81. BIBLE ...The Holy Bible, old calf disbound, 4to, lacking many leaves at the beginning and end, 
incs. two title-pages, Robert Barker, 1614. 
£100-200 
 
* sold with all faults not subject to return 
 
82. BIBLIOGRAPHY ....  A collection of books and pamphlets mainly relating to publishing and the 
history of the book. 
(42) 
 £20-40 
  
83. BINDINGS ... Punch, 13 volumes (not a run), half red calf, extra gilt with contrasting labels on 
the spine, matching marbled boards, 4to, 1858-72. 
  
 
84. BINDINGS ... Aytoun, W. E. Lays of the Scottish Cavaliers, cont. red gilt morocco, 8vo, 1852. 
With 22 other leatherbound books. 
(23) 
 £70-100 
  
85. BLACKMORE, R. D. Lorna Doone, 2 vols, well illustrated, half calf, Philadelphia, (1882). 
 £30-40 
  
86. BOGARDE, Dirk. Snakes and Ladders, cloth in d/w, 8vo, author's presentation copy, 1978. 
With a collection of 14 other works by or about Dirk Bogarde, inc. four signed copies, and one proof 
copy. 
(15) 
 £50-80 
  
87. BOWNAS, Samuel ... An Account of the Life, Travels, and Christian Experiences in the Work of 
the Ministry of Samuel Bownas, cont. calf, 8vo, 1756. With 9 other books relating to Quakerism. 
 £60-100 
  
88. BUTLER, Samuel. Hudibras, in three parts, written in the time of the late war, 2 vols, cont calf 
rebacked, illustrated, 8vo, 1799. With ... two 18th cent vols of Elegant Extracts.(4) 
 £20-40 
  
89. BYRON, Lord. The Life and Works ... 2 vols, numerous steel engraved views, etc, modern half 
calf, 4to, Fullerton & Co, n. d. 
 £100-150 



 90. CHARLES 1, King of England .... An Exact and most Impartial Accompt of the Indictment, 
Arraignment, Trial, and Judgment (according to Law) of Twenty nine Regicides ... etc, rebound in period 
calf, morocco label, 4to 1660. 
 £300-350 
  
91. CHARLES 11 ... Copies of Two Papers Written by the Late King Charles 11. Together with a 
copy of a paper written by the late Duchess of York. Bound with ... A Defence of the Papers Written by 
the Late King of Blessed Memory, and Duchess of York, against the answer made to them. Bound with 
... A Short and Plain Way to the Faith and Church .... etc. marbled boards, 4to, Henry Hills, 1686, 1686, 
& 1688. 
 £100-200 
  
92. COMMON PRAYER ... The Book of Common Prayer Reformed According to the Plan of the 
late Dr. Samuel Clarke, cont. crimson morocco, small 8vo, 1774. With ... La sainte Bible, 8 vols, half 
calf, 8vo, 1884. With 21 other leather bound theological works.   (30) 
 £40-80 
 
93. COMMON PRAYER ... Baskett, Thomas ... printer. The Book of Common Prayer, cont. black 
morocco, 8vo, Oxford, 1748. 
 £50-70 
 
94. CORLETT, William. The Dark Side of the Moon, cloth in d/w, 8vo, author's presentation copy, 
Bradbury Press, 1976. With 8 others by the same author, inc. four in the 'Magician's House' series three 
of which are presentation copies. 
(9) 
 £20-30 
  
95. CORNWELL,  Barry ... "Sharpe's Gold", and "Sharpe's Devil", by Gino D'Achille, (1996), 2 
colour prints double mounted in a pine frame. 
£40-80 
 
* possibly advertisements for the books 
  
 96. CURTIUS RUFUS, Quintus. De Rebus Gestis Alexandri Magni, Regis Macedonum, .... curavit 
& digessit Henricus Snakenburg, contemporary gilt vellum, engraved frontispiece, folding map, 16 plates 
inc. folding, 4to, Adrianum Beman & Samuelem Luchtmans, 1724. 
 £300-450 
  
97. DICKENS, Charles. Bleak House, illustrated by H. K. Browne, cont. half calf, 8vo, Bradbury & 
Evans, plates complete but damp staining, 1853. 
 £25-40 
  
98. DODWELL, Henry. A Letter to the Learned Mr. Henry Dodwell; containing some remarks on a 
(pretended) demonstration of the immateriality and natural immortality of the soul .... contemporary calf, 
8vo, 1709 ... Bound with three other works relating to the same controversy. 
 £35-45 
  
99. DOYLE, A. Conan. The Adventures of Sherlock Holmes, illustrated, original decorative cloth, 
8vo, Souvenir Edition, 1902. The Sign of the Four, illustrated, original decorative cloth, 8vo, Souvenir 
Edition, 1902. With one other. 
(3) 
 £30-60 
  
100. EGERTON, Clement. The Golden Lotus, 4 vols, cloth in d/ws, 8vo, 1939. Hutchinson, W (edit). 
Customs of the World, 2 vols, half morocco, illustrated, 4to, n.d. With ... 2 volume set of the Shorter 
Oxford English Dictionary.   (8) 
 £20-40 
  
101. ESDALL, James. The Question, Whether Great-Britain and Ireland, can be otherwise than 
miserable under a Popish King ? Considered: in a short address ... cont half calf boards detached, 8vo, 
Dublin, 1745 
 £60-100 
  
102. FARRELL, J. G. The Siege of Krishnapur, cloth in d/w, 8vo, author's signed presentation copy, 
1973. A Girl in the Head, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1967. With 3 other works by the same author inc. one signed. 
(5) 
 £60-100 



103. A fellowship book. 
  
104.  FIELDING, Henry. The History of Tom Jones, a Foundling, 4 vols only, calf rebacked, 8vo, A. 
Millar, 1769. 
(4) 
£50-100 
  
105. FOWLES, John. Daniel Martin, cloth in d/w, 8vo, author's signed copy, 1977. The Ebony 
Tower, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1974. The Magus, cloth in d/w, 8vo, second edition, 1966. 
(3) 
 £30-60 
  
106. FRANCIS, Philip, Sir The Letters of Junius, full calf cracked on hinges, 4to, Edinburgh, 1798 
 £25-50 
  
107. FRASER, George MacDonald. Flashman's Lady, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1977. With 13 others by the 
same author inc. two signed copies. 
(14) 
 £50-80 
  
108. FREEMASONRY INTEREST... Ars Quatuor Coronatorum, illustrated, half morocco worn, stout 
4to, 1912 
 £20-30 
  
109. FULLER, Thomas. The History of the Worthies of England, 2 vols, frontispiece, half calf boards 
detached, large 4to, 1811. 
 £30-50 
  
110. GIBBON, Edward. The History of the Decline and Fall of the Roman Empire, 12 vols, half calf, 
1806. With ... 8 vols of Marryat's Novels, half calf, 8vo, n.d. 
(20) 
 £40-80 
  
111. GLENDINNING, Victoria. Vita the Life of V. Sackville-West, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1983. With 3 
boxes of literature, biographies, history, etc. 
(3 boxes) 
 £25-50 
  
112. GOLDSMITH, Oliver. A History of the Earth and Animated Nature, plates, half calf lacks label, 
8vo, 1835. With other leather bound volumes. 
(2 boxes) 
 £40-60 
  
113. GOLDSMITH, Oliver. The Poems ... adorned with plates, cont. crimson morocco, 8vo, 1800. 
With ... Young, Edward. The Works, 4 vols, cont. calf, small 8vo, Edinburgh, 1770. With 52 other mainly 
leather bound 18th, 19th cent. literature. 
(57) 
 £60-100 
  
114. HALL, Joseph, Bishop of Exeter. Works ... Vol 11 (only), engraved title page, cont.calf lacks 
label, folio, final leaf defective, 1634. 
 £100-150 
  
115. No Lot. 
  
116. HARDY, Thomas ... Far From The Madding Crowd, first printed serially in the Cornhill 
Magazine from January to December 1874, vols 29 & 30, illustrated by H. Paterson. Original cloth torn 
and at the heads of the spines, 4to, (Purdy, 14). With ... The Hand of Ethelberta, first printed serially in 
the Cornhill Magazine from July 1875 to May 1876, vols 32 & 33, Illustrated by George Du Maurier, 
original cloth torn at the heads of the spines, 4to, (Purdy, 21). With ... The Trumpet Major, first printed 
serially in Good Words from January to December 1880, illustrated by John Collier, half calf lacks label, 
4to, (Purdy, 32). With ... How I Built Myself a House, pp[161]-164 in Chambers Journal, 1865, half calf, 
4to (Hardy's first published work). With a collection of other books by Thomas Hardy inc. Clare 
Leighton's illustrated Under The Greenwood Tree, and 7 programmes for his plays. 
(18) 
 £200-300 
 



117. HARDY, Thomas. Our Exploits at West Poley, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1952. With 2 boxes of books of 
literature. 
 £30-60 
  
117A. HARDY, Thomas. Human Shows Far Phantasies, dark blue soft leather, 8vo, first pocket 
edition, 1927. With 24 other Hardy pocket editions in matching bindings, (complete set ?). 
(25) 
 £50-80 
  
118.  HOLINSHED, Raphael. Holinshed's Chronicles of England, Scotland, and Ireland, 6 vols, 
contemporary panelled calf rebacked some boards detached, large 4to, 1807-08. 
(6) 
 £100-200 
  
119. HOMER. Odysseia (Greek), old calf worn, small 8vo, lacks all before A1, title page defective, 
c1570  
£50-100 
 
? Sold with all faults not subject to return. 
 
120. HUTCHINSON, R. C. Elephant and Castle, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1949. With a good collection of 
other works by Rory Coryton Hutchinson, inc. 4 signed presentation copies. 
(box) 
 £40-80 
  
121. Huygen, Wil & Poutvlier. Gnomes, well illustrated. cloth in d/w, folio, 1977. With a box of misc. 
books 
 £20-30 
  
122. JACOBITES ... A Compleat View of the Birth of the Pretender, calf front board detached, 8vo, 
1744. Bound with 2 other incomplete pamphlets. 
 £60-100 
  
123. JEFFERSON, Thomas. The Papers ... edit Julian P. Boyd, Vols 1-14, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1950-
58. 
(14) 
 £75-150 
  
124. JONSON, Ben. The Works ... lacks portrait frontispiece, full calf worn, new endpapers, folio, 
1692 
 £100-150 
  
125. JOHNSON, Samuel. A Dictionary of the English Language ... Rev. H. J. Todd, 4 vols, portrait 
frontispiece, modern cloth, 4to, 1818. 
(4) 
 £150-200 
  
126. JOSEPHUS, Flavius. The Works ... translated into English by Sir Roger L'Estrange, engraved 
frontispiece, 2 folding maps, 2 folding plans, pedigree plate, calf rubbed and worn, folio, 1755. 
 £50-80 
  
127. JUNIUS. Stat Nominis Umbra, 2 vols, con. calf, 8vo, 1794. With 4 others. 
(6) 
 £30-60 
  
128.         No Lot. 
 
 
129. KIPLING, Rudyard. Soldiers Tales, pictorial blue gilt cloth, illustrated, 8vo, 1896. With a box of 
books by or about Kipling. 
(box) 
 £20-40 
  
 
130. KRASINSKI, Count Henry. The Poles in the Seventeenth Century, 3 vols, cont. half calf, 1843. 
(3) 
 £50-100 



131. Letters Writ by a Turkish Spy ... vol. 1, calf, 8vo, 1753. 
  
132. LUCIAN OF SAMOSATA. Luciani Samosatei Dialogorum pars prima, quorum index est in 
proximis Paginis. Venetiis in officina Lucaeantonii Iuntae Florentini. M. D. XXXV. 19th century 
continental quarter morocco, 8vo, 1535. 
£150-250 
 
* as title indicates this is volume one 
 
133. LYTE, H. C. Maxwell. A History of Eton College, illustrated, original pictorial cloth worn, 8vo, 
1875. With 11 other school histories and related subjects. 
(12) 
 £20-30 
  
134. LYTTLETON, George Courtney. The History of England, 3 vols, maps, plates, modern half calf, 
4to, 1808. 
£150-200 
  
135. MARSHALL, Sybil. Everyman's Book of English Folk Tales ... Illustrated with wood engravings 
by John Lawrence, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1981. With a collection of books by the same author. 
(box) 
 £20-30 
  
136. MASTERS, John. The Venus of Konpara, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1960. With a collection 13 other 
works by the same author inc. ten first editions. 
(14) 
£30-60 
  
137. MURRAY, John. Variations on Number Fifty, illustrated, original cloth backed printed boards 
with glassine d/w, 8vo, author's presentation copy, 1964. With ... Clark, Kenneth. Moments of Vision, 
illustrated by Reynolds Stone, original cloth backed marbled boards with glassine d/w, 8vo, publisher's 
presentation copy, limited edition, 1973. With two other books by John G. Murray, both presentation 
copies. 
(4) 
 £30-60 
  
138. NEWNES, George ... editor. The Strand Magazine, vol 27-33, original cloth rubbed, 4to, 1904-
07. 
(7) 
 £50-60 
  
139. NONESUCH PRESS ... Retrospectus and Prospectus The Nonesuch Dickens, cloth glassine 
d/w in original printed posting box and letter to the subscriber, 8vo, 1937 
 £20-30 
  
 
140. The Penny Post, vol. 26, half calf, 8vo, 1876. 
 £15-25 
  
141. (PIGOTT, Charles). The Female Jockey Club, or a Sketch of the Manners of the Age, half calf, 
8vo, 1794. Bound with 3 other works, being incomplete. 
£40-60 
 
* sold with all faults not subject to return 
 
142. PLUTARCH'S Lives. Translated from the original Greek ... and a new life of Plutarch. By J. & 
W. Langhorne, 8vols, cont. full calf, 8vo, 1821. With ... 26 volumes of leather bound continental literature 
and classical history. 
 £40-80 
  
143. POST, Laurens van der. A Bar of Shadow, cloth in d/w, 8vo, author's signed presentation copy, 
Hogarth Press, 1955. With ten other works by the same author inc. one signed presentation copy with 
ALs. 
(11) 
 £30-60 
  
 



144. RANKE, Leopold Von. A History of England Principally in the Seventeenth Century, 6 volumes, 
half calf, 1875; together with Scribner's Magazine 1887, 2 volumes, half morocco. (8) 
 £30-50 
  
145. RANKE, Leopold. The History of the Popes, 3 vols, half crimson gilt calf, 8vo, 1847. With ... 
Hallam, Henry. View of the State of Europe during the Middle Ages, 3 vols, cont. calf, 8vo, 1837. With ... 
12 vols of the Waverley Novels, cont. half morocco, 8vo, 1870s. With ... 3 other leather bound volumes. 
(21) 
 £60-100 
  
146. ROBERTSON, William. Works, 10 vols., Illustrated with portrait, folding maps etc., calf, 8vo., 
1821 
 £50-80 
  
147. Robinson, Commander Charles N ... edit. Navy & Army Illustrated, vol 11. org. pictorial cloth, 
folio, c1890s. With a large quantity of books inc. WW1 & WW11, numerous Punch volumes, Black & 
White, The Land We Live In. 
 £50-100 
  
148. SAPPER & Gerard Fairlie. Bulldog Drummond on Dartmoor, cloth in pictorial d/w, 8vo, 1939. 
With 8 other Bulldog Drummond. 
(9) 
 £15-25 
  
149. SCOTT, Sir Walter. The Novels ... with Memoirs of the Life, 6 vols, illustrated, cont. half 
morocco, 4to, 1846-45. 
(6) 
 £30-60 
  
150. SCOTT, Sir Walter. Waverley Novels ... (Border Edition), 24 vols, edit Andrew Lang, etched 
plates, original cloth, 8vo, 1901. With ... Eliot, George. The Works ... (Standard Edition), 10 vols, cloth, 
8vo, no date. With ... a leatherbound copy of Pilgrim's Progress & Gray's Poems + others. 
(64) 
 £15-30 
  
151. SCOTT, Sir Walter ... Works, 14 vols, half morocco, 8vo, Edinburgh, 1824. With 3 others by the 
same author. 
(17) 
 £30-60 
  
152. SCOTT, Paul. After the Funeral ... illustrated by Sally Scott, original cloth backed marbled 
boards in slipcase, folio, Whittington Press, limited edition of 200 copies, 1979. 
 £40-60 
  
153. SCOTT, Paul. The Jewel in the Crown, printed wrappers, 8vo, William Heinemann, PROOF 
COPY, 1966. With a 1978 reprint signed by Tim Piggott Smith. The Alien Sky, cloth in d/w, 8vo, Eyre & 
Spottiswoode, 1953. With a collection of books by or about Paul Scott. 
(19) 
 £60-100 
  
154. SHAKESPEARE, William. Works - The Handy-Volume edition, 13 volumes, limp morocco. 
£30-50 
 
* Provenance : Robert Hottot, French anthropologist and explorer. By direct family descent. 
 
155. SHAKESPEARE, William ... The New Temple Shakespeare, 40 vols, decorated Eric Gill, cloth 
in d/ws, small 8vo, c1930s (and later). 
(40)    
 £150-200 
  
156. SHARPE, Tom. Wilt on High, cloth in d/w, 8vo, Secker & Warburg, author's signed presentation 
copy, 1984. With 22 other signed author's presentation copies, inc. John Updike, Susan Hill, Julian 
Fellowes, Lynne Reid Banks, etc. 
(23) 
 £60-100 
  
 



157. SHAW, Bernard. The Plays, 12 vols, boxed set, flexible leather, small 8vo, 1926-7. 
 £30-60 
  
158. TENNYSON, Alfred Lord. The Works, full morocco, 8vo, 1906. With 10 other leather bound 
volumes. 
(11) 
 £30-50 
  
159. THACKERAY, William Makepeace. The History of Pendennis, 2 vols, illustrated, half calf 
rebacked, 8vo, 1849. 
(2) 
 £100-150 
  
160. TITMARSH, M. A. [William Makepiece Thackeray], Doctor Birch and his young friends, half calf 
rubbed, 8vo, 1849. 
 £100-125 
  
161. VERGILIUS MARO, Publius. P. Virgilii Maronis Opera. Mauri Seruii Honorati grammatici in 
eadem Commentarii ... Ioannem Pierium Valerianum, 17th/18th century red morocco cracking on the 
hinges, printer's name incised from the title-page, folio, Robt. Stephanus, Paris, Lacks A1,1532. 
£200-300 
 
* sold with all faults not subject to return 
 
162. WARNER, Anne. An Original Gentleman, pictorial cloth, illustrated, 8vo, Boston, Author's 
presentation copy, 1908. With 3 other books, author's presentation copies. 
(4) 
 £20-40 
  
163. WELCH, Denton. The Journals edited by Michael De-La-Noy, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1984. With 10 
others by or about Denton Welch. 
(11) 
 £20-30 
  
164. WILSON, James. Biography of the Blind, half calf, 8vo, 1838. With a box of various leather 
bound books. 
(box) 
 £25-50 
  
165. WOODHEAD, Abraham). Two Discourses. The First, Concerning the Spirit of Martin Luther, 
and the original of the Reformation. The Second Concerning the Celibacy of the Clergy, cont. panelled 
calf, 4to, Oxford, 1687. 
£40-80 
 
* sold with all faults, not subject to return. The second work lacking several pages towards the rear of 
the book. 
 
 
 
MILITARY 
  
166. ARCHER, Thomas. The War in Egypt and the Soudan, 4 vols in 2, illustrated, cont. half calf, 
4to, (1887). 
(2) 
 £60-100 
  
167. AYER, A. L. British Shipbuilding, org. wrappers, folio, 1910. Shipbuilding & Shipping Record, 
vol 9, cloth, folio, 1917. The Shipping World, bound volume various issues, cloth, folio, 1914-29. With a 
quantity of other nautical magazine of a similar period, some bound, inc. The Seamanship, and 
International Marine Engineering. 
(box) 
 £40-80 
  
168. BALLARD, G.A. The Black Battlefleet, cloth in d/w, illustrated, 4to, 1980. With 17 other books 
on a variety of nautical topics. 
(20) 
 £50-80 



169. BEEVOR, Anthony. D-Day the Battle for Normandy, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 2009. With 3 boxes of 
military books. 
(3 boxes) 
 £30-60 
  
170. BERESFORD, Rear-Admiral Lord Charles & Wilson, H. W. Nelson and His Times, in ten 
original parts, illustrated, original wrappers, folio, n.d c1890s. With ... eleven original parts of Sixty Years 
a Queen. 
 £20-40 
  
171. BOWEN, Captain G.P. Wrinkles in Practical Navigation, cloth, 8vo, 1942. Ashley, Clifford W. 
The  Ashley Book of Knots, cloth in d/w, 4to, 1960. With 6 other nautical books. 
(8) 
 £20-30 
  
172. BRINNIN, John Malcolm. Beau Voyage life aboard the last great ships, illustrated, cloth in d/w, 
folio, 1982. With ... Adams, John. Ocean Steamers a history of ocean-going passenger steamships 
1820-1970, illustrated, cloth in d/w, oblong 4to, 1993. With ... Titanic & Her Sisters Olympic & Britannic, 
illustrated, cloth in d/w, 4to, 1999. With 18 other modern books on passenger ships, shipping lines, 
ocean liners, etc. 
(21) 
 £60-100 
  
173. CHATTERTON, E. Keble ... (and others). The Royal Navy, 5 vols, org. cloth, 4to, n.d. with ... 
Parkes, Oscar. British Battleships, well illustrated, cloth in d/w, 4to, 1966.    (6) 
 £40-80 
  
174. CHATTERTON, E. Keble. Steamships and their story, pictorial cloth, illustrated, 4to, 1910. With 
7 other books of a similar period mainly on steamships. 
(8) 
 £40-80 
  
175. CHURCHILL, Winston Spencer. The River War an historical account of the reconquest of the 
Soudan, 2 vols, 8 plates, 34 maps inc. folding, original navy blue cloth lettered and decorated in gilt, 
binding lightly rubbed and dull, inner hinge pulling in one volume, 8vo, Longmans, Green & Co, 1899. 
(2) 
 £400-800 
 
176. CHURCHILL, Winston Spencer. The Story of the Malakand Field Force an episode of frontier 
war, frontispiece (loose), 6 maps, original apple green cloth lettered in gilt on the upper cover and spine, 
a little dull and pulling at the head of the spine, 8vo, Longmans, Green & Co, London, 1898. With ... 
London to Ladysmith via Pretoria, 4 maps inc. folding, original sand coloured pictorial cloth, a little dull 
and torn on spine, 8vo, Longmans, Green & Co, new impression, 1900. 
(2) 
 £200-400 
  
177. CHURCHILL, Winston S. Den Store Krig Oversat Efter "The Great War", 2 vols, half morocco, 
illustrated, 4to, 1935. 
 £60-80 
  
178. COMPTON-HALL, Richard. Submarines and the War at Sea 1914-18. cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1991. 
With ... Terraine, John. Business in Great Waters the U-Boat Wars, 1916-1945, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1989. 
With 12 other books on U-Boats and submarine warfare. 
(14) 
 £40-80 
  
179. FERGUSSON, Bernard. Beyond the Chindwin, cloth in d/w, ALs enclosed, 1945. The Wild 
Green Earth, cloth in d/w, 8vo, TLs enclosed, 1946. Jeffrey, W. F. Sunbeams Like Swords, cloth in d/w, 
8vo, ALs enclosed, 1951. With 32 other volumes mainly related to the Burma Campaign. 
(35) 
 £50-80 
  
180. GREENHILL, Basil. The Merchant Schooners, 2 vols, illustrated, cloth in d/ws, 8vo, 1968. With 
... Hurst, A. A. The Medley of Mast and Sail 11, cloth in d/w, illustrated, 4to, 1981. With 12 others on tall 
ships and vessels. 
(15) 
 £50-80 



181. JANE'S Fighting Ships of World War 1. 2 vols. cloth in d/ws, folio, 1993. With ... Conway's All 
the World's Fighting Ships, 3 vols. cloth in d/ws, folio, 1979-80. With 3 other Jane's publications. 
(8) 
 £50-100 
  
182. JOCELYN, Captain Arthur. Awards of Honour the Orders, Decorations, Medals and Awards ..., 
etc, 20 colour plates, original cloth, 4to, ex. library copy, 1956.  With 6 others on similar subjects. 
(7) 
 £40-80 
  
183. JORDAN, Roger W. The World's Merchant Fleets 1939, cloth in d/w, illustrated, 4to, 1999. With 
... Woodman, Richard. a History of the British merchant navy, 4 vols, illustrated, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 2010. 
With 8 others relating to the merchant navy. 
(16) 
 £40-80 
  
184. LARN, R & B. Shipwreck Index of the British Isles, 6 vols + Index vol, cloth in d/ws and 
laminated card covers, folio, 1995-2002. 
 (7) 
 £60-120 
 
* signs of use to volume one o.w. VG set 
  
185. LLOYD'S Register of British and Foreign Shipping, 1891-92. Vol. 1 Steamers. Morocco worn, 
4to, 1891. With a facsimile edition of the 1863 edition. 
(2) 
 £50-100 
  
186. LLOYD'S Register of British & Foreign Shipping, 1910-11, Vol.1 Steamers. Vol. 2 Sailing 
Vessels. Mixed bindings, 4to, 1910. With ... Appendix volume, 1912-13. 
(3) 
 £50-100 
187. LLOYD's Register of Shipping, 1926-27, Vol. 1 Steamers and Motorships. Vol. 2 Appendix. 
Morocco and cloth, 4to, 1926. 
(2) 
 £50-100 
  
188. LLOYD'S Register of Shipping, 2 vols. 1948-49. With Appendix vol. 1949. Cloth worn on 
hinges, 4to. 1948, & 1949. With ... Vol. 1 of the 1964-65 edition. 
(4) 
 £50-100 
  
189. LLOYD'S War Losses The First World War. Cloth, folio, 1990. With ... Lloyd's Register of 
Shipping List of Shipowners 1969-70. Cloth, 4to, 1969. With ... Lloyd's List 250th Anniversary Special 
Supplement, card covers, folio, 1984. With ... The Denny List, parts 11 & 111, card covers, 4to, n.d. 
(5) 
 £40-80 
  
190. LONGRIDGE, C. Nepean. The "Cutty Sark" the ship and the model, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1975. 
With 2 boxes of maritime books inc. a collection of books by F. D. Ommanney. 
 £30-60 
  
191. LOW, Lieut. Chas. Rathbone. Her Majesty's Navy, vol 11 (of 3), org. pictorial cloth spine 
detached, 15 chromolithograph plates, 4to, n.d. With ... Duffy, M (& others) edit. The New Maritime 
History of Devon,  
2 vols, illustrated, 4to, cloth in d/w, 1992-94. 
(3) 
 £50-80 
  
192. LUBBOCK, Basil. The Last of the Windjammers, 2 vols, cloth, illustrated, 4to, 1963. With 6 
volumes in Conway's History of the Ship series.  (8) 
 £30-60 
  
193. LUBBOCK, Basil. The Down Easters American Deep-water Sailing Ships 1869-1919, 
illustrated, original gilt cloth, 4to, first ed, 1929. With 9 other maritime books. 
(10) 
 £250-350 



194. LUBBOCK, Basil. The China Clippers, illustrated, cloth in d/w, 4to, 1968. With 2 boxes of 
maritime books. 
 £50-80 
  
195. MARINE DEPARTMENT OF THE BOARD OF TRADE. General Orders Book, half calf front 
board detached, folio, 1855. 
£100-150 
 
Incs. a list of Russian Shipping 
 
196. PAASCH, Capt. H. Illustrated Marine Encyclopedia, rebound in cloth,  portrait frontispiece, 99 
ex 100 plates, 8vo, 1890. With ... Thearle, S.J.P. The Modern Practice of Shipbuiling in Iron and Steel, 
org. pictorial cloth, illustrated, 4to, n.d. With 2 vols manual of Seamanship. 
(4) 
 £40-80 
  
197. PAINE, Ralph D. The Fighting Fleets, cloth, illustrated, 8vo, 1918. With 2 boxes of books on 
nautical subjects. 
 £40-80 
  
198. PEARS, Commander Randolph. British Battleships 1892-1957, illustrated, cloth in d/w, 4to, 
1957. With a box of mainly modern books relating to the Royal Navy. 
 £50-100 
  
199. PITT, Moses ... sold by. Articles and Rules for the Better Government of His Majesties Forces 
by Land, During the Present War, later cloth, folio, final leaf repaired, folio, 1673. 
 £100-175 
  
200. " Q " ... editor. The Story of the Sea, illustrated, original pictorial cloth, 4to, 1895. With a box of 
maritime books. 
 £20-40 
  
201. Reader's Digest Book of the Great Barrier Reef. pictorial covers, well illustrated, oblong 4to, 
1986. With a books of books relating to the sea and diving. 
 £30-60 
  
202. RICH, Elihu. Germany and France a popular history of the Franco-German War, 6 vols, maps, 
plans, plates, org. pictorial gilt cloth, 4to, n.d. 
(6) 
 £50-80 
  
203. SHARP, A.J. Distance Run a History of the Patent Ship-Log, cloth in d/w, 4to, 1999. With 5 
others relating to ship memorabilia. 
(6) 
 £20-40 
  
204. SHIPWRECKS & DIVING ... 12 books mainly related to 20th century wrecks, inc. Hocking, 
Charles. Dictionary of Disasters at Sea During the Age of Steam. 
(12) 
 £50-80 
  
205. SHIPWRECKS & DIVING ... 16 books inc. McDonald, Kendall. The Wreck Detectives. & 
Martin, Robert C. The Deep-Sea Diver. 
(16) 
 £50-80 
  
206. SHIPWRECKS & DIVING ... 18 books mainly on regional shipwrecks, inc. Mitchell, Peter. The 
Wrecker's Guide to South West Devon, 2 parts. MacDonald, Rod. Dive Scotland's Greatest Wrecks. 
Wendes, David. South Coast Shipwrecks off East Dorset and Wight 1870-1979. 
(18) 
 £50-80 
  
207. SMYTHE, Brigadier The Rt. Hon. Sir John. The Victoria Cross 1856-1964, cloth in d/w, 1965. 
With a box of military books. 
(box) 
 £20-40 
  



208. SOUTHEY, Robert. The History of the Peninsular War, 3 vols, calf with amateur rebacks, 4to, 
1823-32. 
(3) 
 £40-80 
  
209. SUTRO, Theodore. Thirteen Chapters of American History Represented by the Edward Moran 
series of thirteen historical marine paintings, cloth backed boards, tall 8vo, inscribed with the 
compliments of the Ainslie Gallery, New York, 1905. With 10 other maritime books. 
 £150-200 
  
210. TALBOT-BOOTH, E.C. Merchant Ships 1937, 1942, 1959, cloth, oblong folio. With ... Haws, 
Duncan & Hurst, Alex A. The Maritime History of the World, 2 vols, cloth in d/w, folio, 1985. With one 
other. 
(6) 
 £40-80 
  
211. THOMAS, P. N. British Ocean Tramps, 2 vols. cloth in d/ws, folio, 1992. With 5 other Waine 
Research Publications, all but one in d/ws. 
(7) 
 £50-80 
 
 212. TOGHILL, Gerald. Royal Navy Trawlers, 2 vols, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 2003. With 2 boxes of mainly 
modern books relating to the Royal Navy. 
 £50-100 
  
213. TRENCH MAPS ... 2 First World War folding maps, belonging to Capt. H. G. Edleston, R. E. 
S.O.R.E. 
(2) 
 £150-200 
  
214. TREW, Antony. Yashimoto's Last Dive, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 2009. With 3 boxes of mainly modern 
military books, inc. paperbacks. 
(3 boxes) 
 £40-80 
  
215. WAR PUBLICATIONS ... East of Malta West of Suez. The Admiralty account of the naval war 
in the Eastern Mediterranean September 1939 to March 1941, original pictorial wrappers, illustrated, 
4to, HMSO, 1943. With a box full of similar HMSO publications. 
(box) 
 £30-50 
  
TRAVEL AND TOPOGRAPHY 
 
216. ALECTO HISTORICAL EDITIONS. The Devonshire Domesday, 3 vols in slipcase, buckram 
backed boards, folio, 1991. 
 £60-100 
  
217. BESLEY, Henry ... publisher. The Route Book of Devon, for rail and road,a guide for the 
stranger & tourist, original cloth, 8 folding maps, 8vo, n.d. With another copy, and a Black's Guide to 
Devonshire, 1884. 
(3) 
 £20-40 
  
218. BESLEY, Henry ... publisher. The Exeter Guide, and Itinerary; ... etc, folding plan, 3 folding 
plates, original printed cloth boards, 8vo, Exeter, c1836. 
 £40-80 
  
219. BHAVNAGAR ... A Collection of Prakrit and Sanskrit Inscriptions. Published by the Bhavnagar 
Archaeological Department, 41 plates, original half morocco worn lacking spine, 4to, n.d. 
£80-120 
 
* Presentation plate from the Maharaja of Bhavnagar to General Sir Owen Tudor Bourne 
  
220. BLACK'S Guide to Dorset, original cloth, folding map, 8vo, 1897. With a box of guide books, 
ordnance survey maps, etc. 
(box) 
 £60-80 



221. BURTON, Sir Richard F. Abeokuta and the Camaroons Mountains, folding map, 4 wood 
engraved plates, original cloth rubbed and rebacked, 8vo, ex.lib. copy, 1863. With ... Burton, Isabel. The 
Life of Captain Sir Richd F. Burton, 2 vols, original cloth very worn, 8vo, lacks f.e.p. ex. lib. copy, 1893. 
(4) 
 £100-200 
 
222. CHANCELLOR, Frederic. The Sepulchral Monuments of Essex a record of the interesting 
tombs in Essex churches ... etc, illustrated, rebound cloth, stout large 4to, ex. library copy, 1890. With ... 
FOSTER, Joseph. Some Feudal Coats of Arms ... etc. illustrated, original pictorial cloth torn at the base 
of the spine, 4to, ex. library copy, 1902. With 3 other books on church plate. 
(5) 
 £40-80 
  
223. CHAUNCY, Sir Henry. The Historical Antiquities of Hertfordshire, Engraved portrait 
frontispiece, double page map, 38 double page plates, 6 full page plates, cont. panelled calf old reback 
rubbed at the edges, some page discolouration, erratic page numbering but appears complete, folio, 
1700. 
 £200-350 
  
224. CLARK, E.A.G. The Ports of the Exe Estuary 1660-1860, cloth in d/w. 8vo, 1968. With 23 other 
twentieth century books on Exeter. 
(24) 
 £20-40 
  
225. COLLINS, William ... publisher. All Round the World: an illustrated record of voyages, travels, 
and adventures in all parts of the Globe ... first & second series, 2 vols, maps, plates, cont. half calf 
worn, 4to. 1870. 
With ... Mumby, Frank A. The Great War, 9 vols, illustrated, org. quarter calf, 4to, c1918. 
With 5 other volumes inc. an empty photograph album. 
(16) 
 £50-80 
  
226. CORNWALL ESTATE CATALOGUES ... The Lewarne Estate, near Liskeard ... sold by Walton 
& Lee and Knight, Frank & Rutley at Webb's Hotel, Liskeard, 18th July, 1916, illustrated inc. plan in rear 
pocket, original printed card covers, folio. With 3 other similar Cornish estate catalogues, and a large 
auction poster for a property in North Devon. 
(5) 
 £80-120 
  
227. CORNWALL ... The Book of Stithians, cloth in d/w, 4to, 1999. Rowse, A. L. Tudor Cornwall, 
cloth, 8vo, 1941. Halliday, F.E. Richard Carew of Antony, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1953. MacArthur, Wilson. 
The River Fowey, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1948. With 2 boxes of books on Cornwall. 
 £40-60 
  
228. COTTON, William. An Elizabethan Guild of the City of Exeter, folding map, plates, rebound in 
cloth, 4to, Exeter, 1873. With 4 other books on Exeter. 
(5) 
 £40-80 
  
229. CRAWLEY-BOEVEY, Arthur W. The "Perverse Widow:" being passages from the life of 
Catharina, wife of William Boevey, Esq; of Flaxley Abbey, in the county of Gloucestershire. With 
genealogical notes ... 10 plates, org.cloth, 4to, 1898. 
 £50-80 
  
230. CROSLEGH, Charles. Bradninch being a short historical sketch ... (etc), illustrated, cloth spine 
sunned and torn, 4to, 1911. 
 £30-50 
  
231. CROSSING, William. Guide to Dartmoor, illustrated, vellum, 8vo, n.d. c1909. 
 £20-30 
  
232. DEVON ... Fairweather, James. Salcombe, Kingsbridge, and Neighbourhood, cloth, 8vo, n.d. 
Hoskins, W.G. Devon, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1978. Widgery, Frederick J (illustrator). Torquay, org. cloth, 8vo, 
1920. Russell, Percy. Dartmouth, cloth, 8vo, 1950. A Shell Guide Devon, cloth d/w, (ex. lib), 4to, 1975. 
With 2 boxes of books on Devon. 
 £40-60 
 



233. Domesday Book Studies including The Devonshire Domesday, (1000), quarter buckram, folio, 
3 volumes, slip-case, Alecto Historical Editions 1987-1991. 
 £50-70 
  
234. DONN, Benjamin. A Map of the County of Devon 1765, intro ... W.L.D. Ravenhill, cloth in d/w, 
large 4to, 1965. With one other. 
(2) 
 £20-30 
  
235. DORSET ... Gibb, J.H.P. The Book of Sherborne, cloth in d/w, 4to, limited numbered edition, 
1981. Popham, David. The Book of Wimborne, cloth in d/w, 4to, 1983. Treves, Sir Frederick. Highways 
and Byways in Dorset, org. cloth, 8vo, (fine copy),1926. Wightman, Ralph. The Wessex Heathland, cloth 
in d/w, 8vo, 1953. Pitt Rivers, Michael. A Shell Guide Dorset, cloth in d/w, 4to, 1966. With 2 boxes of 
Dorset books. 
 £40-60 
  
236. DU CHAILLU, Paul B. Explorations & Adventures in Equatorial Africa, folding map, plates, 
original cloth front cover detached, title page frayed, 8vo, 1861. With ... Du Chaillu, Paul B. A Journey to 
Ashango-Land, and further penetration into Equatorial Africa, folding map, plates, original cloth faded on 
the spine, New York, 1874. 
(2) 
 £100-180 
  
237. EBERLE, Admiral Sir James. Jim, first of the pack a history of the Britannia Beagles during one 
hundred years of hare hunting in South Devon ... illustrated, org. quarter morocco, 4to, signed 
presentation copy, limited to 750 copies, 1982. With ... Jewitt, Llewellynn. A History of Plymouth, (1873), 
cloth in slipcase, 8vo, limited edition of 100 copies, Edward Gaskell, 2001. 
(2) 
 £30-60 
  
238. EXETER ... Newton, Robert. Victorian Exeter 1837-1914, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1968. With a small 
collection of other books and pamphlets on Exeter. 
(12) 
 £20-30 
  
239. FAULKNER, Thomas. An Historical and Topographical Description of Chelsea and its 
Environs, folding plan, plates, full calf worn and rubbed, 8vo, browning to contents, 1810. With one 
other. 
(2) 
 £60-100 
  
240. FLEMING, Peter. News From Tartary, illustrated, org. cloth, 8vo, 1936. with a box of travel 
books.   (box) 
 £20-40 
  
241. FOLDING MAPS ... Ordnance Survey. Map 2 Devonshire, scale 6 inches to 1 mile, folded map 
mounted on linen. With a small collection of maps. 
(box) 
 £20-40 
  
242. FORTESQUE, John. Records of Stag-Hunting on Exmoor, illustrated inc. folding map, original 
pictorial gilt cloth, 8vo, 1887. With ... 7 others relating to Exmoor. 
(8) 
 £30-60 
  
243. GARDINER, W. F. Barnstaple: 1837-1897, illustrated, leather rubbed, 8vo, 1897. 
With ... 6 other books relating to Barnstaple. 
(7) 
 £20-30 
  
244. GILL, Crispin ... editor. Dartmoor a new study, cloth in d/w, 8vo, n.d. With a small box of books 
on Dartmoor. 
 £15-30 
  
245. GORRINGE, Henry H. Egyptian Obelisks, 50 plates, original cloth affected by damp, folio, 
1885. 
 £120-200 



246.        No Lot. 
 
247. HABERSHON, Wm. G. Records of Old London Vanished and Vanishing, title, 36 colour plates 
mounted on thick card (corners damaged to one plate), original cloth portfolio very worn, large 4to, ex. 
library copy, c1900. 
£60-100 
 
* colour plates by Waldo Sargent 
 
248. HEDIN, Sven, My Life As A Explorer, illustrated, cloth, 8vo, 1926. With a box of books relating 
to the Far East. 
 £40-60 
  
249. HEYERDAHL, Thor. American Indians in the Pacific, cloth in torn d/w, illustrated, thick 4to, 
1952. With 8 other travel books. 
(8) 
 £60-100 
  
250. HOOKER, IZACKE, and others. The Antient History and Description of the City of Exeter; ... 
etc, recent half calf marbled boards, 8vo, Exeter, 1765. 
 £80-120 
  
251. HORSFIELD, T. W. The History of Lewes and its vicinity, large folding plan, 29 lithograph 
plates, and woodcuts, plans, pedigrees, etc, half morocco boards detached, 4to, J. Baxter, 1824. 
 £80-120 
  
252. HOSKINS, W. G. Industry, Trade, and People in Exeter 1688-1800, cloth in d/w, maps, 8vo, 
1968. With 11 other twentieth century books on Exeter, inc. 4 "History of Exeter Research Group" 
monographs. 
(12) 
 £40-60 
  
253. ISLES OF SCILLY ... Mothersole, Jessie. The Isles of Scilly, map, 24 colour plates, cloth faded 
on the spine, 8vo, second (best), (1910). Kay, Ernest. Isles of Flowers, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1956. Vyvyan, 
C.C. The Scilly Isles, cloth, 8vo, 1960. With 12 other books on the Isles of Scilly. 
(15) 
 £20-40 
  
254. IZACKE, S & R. Remarkable Antiquities of the City of Exeter ... etc, Frontispiece, folding plate, 
folding map (both mounted on linen), recent half calf marbled boards, 8vo, 1724. 
 £60-100 
  
255. IZACKE, R. Remarkable Antiquities of the City of Exeter ... etc, frontispiece, folding map, 8vo, 
19th cent. half calf. 
 £120-200 
  
256. JEWITT, Llewellynn. A History of Plymouth, illustrated, map torn, morocco backed cloth, stout 
8vo, 1873. 
 £30-50 
  
257. KANE, Elisha Kent. Arctic Explorations : the Second Grinnell Expedition in search of Sir John 
Franklin, original cloth damp, folding map, plates, 8vo, 1866. With another volume. 
(2) 
  
258. LEGA-WEEKES, Ethel. Some Studies in the Topography of the Cathedral Close Exeter, cloth, 
8vo, 1915. With a small group of books inc. Edward Lear, and a scrap album of newspaper cuttings. 
(box) 
 £20-30 
 
259. MARSHALL, Sir John. Mohenjo-Daro and the Indus Civilization, 3 vols (one volume of plates), 
org. buckram, folio, ex. lib. 1931. With one other. 
(4) 
 £50-100 
  
260. NANSEN, Fridtjof. "Farthest North", 2 vols, illustrated, original pictorial cloth rubbed, 4to, first 
edition, 1897. 
 £40-80 



261. NANSEN, Fridtjof. "Farthest North", 2 vols, illustrated, original pictorial cloth, one volume 
shaken and dull, 4to, 1898. 
 £20-40 
  
262. NEW, Charles. Life, Wanderings, and Labours in Eastern Africa. With an account of the first 
successful ascent of the Equatorial Snow Mountain, Kilima Njaro, and remarks upon East African 
Slavery, portrait frontispiece, folding map, 10 tinted lithograph pages, original pictorial cloth soiled and 
faded, contents becoming loose in the binding, 8vo, 1873. 
 £75-100 
  
263. OLIVER, George. Monasticon Dioecesis Exoniensis, being a collection of records and 
instruments illustrating the ancient conventual, collegiate, and eleemosynary foundations in the counties 
of Cornwall and Devon, 4 plates, rebound in cloth, folio, 1846. 
 £80-120 
  
264. OLIVER, George. The History of Exeter, half calf rebacked, 8vo, Exeter, Author's presentation 
copy,1821. With ... Jenkins, Alexander. The History and Description of the City of Exeter, and its 
Environs, ... etc, folding map, plates, old half calf boards detached, 8vo, 1806. 
(2) 
 £40-80 
  
265. OLIVER, George. The History of the City of Exeter, folding map, one plate, original cloth, 8vo, 
Exeter, 1861. With ... 4 other works on Exeter. 
(5) 
 £25-50 
  
266. ORDNANCE SURVEY. A bound collection of 4 double page maps of London, 3 inched  to one 
mile, half morocco, 1930s. With ... Deacon's Synchronological Chart Universal History, ex. library. 
(2) 
 £20-40 
  
267. PAGE, John Lloyd Warden. The Coasts of Devon and Lundy Island ... illustrated inc. folding 
map, original quarter morocco snagged head of the spine, large 8vo, limited edition of 250 large-paper 
copies, 1895. With ... Jewitt, Llewellynn. A History of Plymouth, (1873), original cloth in slipcase, 8vo, 
limited edition of 100 copies, Edward Gaskell, 2001. 
(2) 
 £50-80 
  
268. PARK, Mungo. Travels in the Interior Districts of Africa: Performed in the Years 1795, 1796, 
and 1797, 2 vols, 2 folding maps, calf rebacked, 8vo, new edition, 1816. 
(2) 
 £180-220 
  
269. PEARY, Robert E. The North Pole, illustrated, cloth rubbed, one loose plate, 4to, 1910. 
Chapman, F. Spencer. Northern Lights, illustrated, cloth lacking label, tall 8vo, 1932, Dugmore, A. 
Radclyffe. In the Heart of the Northern Forests, illustrated, cloth, 4to, 1930. 
(3) 
 £60-80 
  
270. PERROT, Georges & CHIPIEZ, Charles. History of Art in Phrygia, Lydia, Caria, and Lycia, 
illustrated, original pictorial cloth soiled, tall 8vo, ex. library copy, 1892. With ... History of Art in Persia, 
illustrated, original pictorial cloth, tall 8vo, ex. library copy, 1892. 
(2) 
 £30-60 
  
271. PETTY, Sir William. Hiberniae Delineatio Atlas of Ireland ... first published 1685. 36 maps, 
original cloth leather label, oblong folio, limited 500 copies, ex. lib (no stamps to maps), 1968. With ... 
John Speed's England, vols 2,3, & 4, maps, org. decorative boards cloth spines in worn slipcases, folio, 
1953-4. 
(4) 
 £80-120 
  
272. PRINCE, John. Danmonii Orientales Illustres: or, The Worthies of Devon, engraved portraits, 
cont. calf rebacked, 4to, 1810. 
 £60-100 
  
 



273. ROWE, J. Brooking. A Perambulation of the Antient and Royal Forest of Dartmoor, 5 folding 
maps, frontispiece loose, original cloth faded on spine, 8vo, 1896. With ... Wilson, Daniel. Prehistoric 
Annals of Scotland, 2 vols, illustrated, original gilt cloth, 8vo, 1863. With ... Lawrence, T. E. The Seven 
Pillars of Wisdom, illustrated, original brown buckram, 4to, 1935. 
(4) 
 £50-80 
  
274. ROWE, J. Brooking. A Perambulation of the Antient and Royal Forest of Dartmoor, org. cream 
buckram soiled, illustrated by F. J. Widgery, 4to, limited edition of 250 large-paper copies, 1896. 
  
275. SAVILL, Mervyn. Tide of London, cloth in d/w, illustrated, 4to, 1952. With other books on 
London. 
(9) 
 £20-30 
  
276. SCARFE, Norman. Shell Guide to Cambridgeshire, org. pictorial laminated card covers, 
illustrated, 4to, author's signed presentation copy, 1983. With a box of books about East Anglia. 
(box) 
 £30-50 
  
277. SCOTT, Captain Robert Falcon. Scott's Last Expedition, 2 vols, plates, maps, original blue 
cloth, rear board of volume two affected by damp, 4to, 1913. With 8 other books on polar exploration. 
(10) 
 £60-100 
  
278. SEAVER, George. Francis Younghusband, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1952. With ... 3 boxes of books 
mainly relating to Central Asia. 
( 3 boxes) 
 £40-80 
  
279. SHACKLETON, Edward. Arctic Journeys, illustrated, cloth, 8vo, (1936). Scott, J. M. Gino 
Watkins, illustrated, 8vo, 1935. With 22 other books on polar exploration. 
(24) 
 £40-60 
  
280. SHAFTESBURY - Sale Catalogue: Particulars, Plan and Views of The Town of 
Shaftesbury...for Sale by Auction by Messrs. Knight, Frank & Rutley...5th day of September, 1918; 
together with an Ordnance Survey map of Shaftesbury and a copy of the 1980 Draft Town Plan. 
 £15-25 
  
281. SHEFFIELD, John Lord. Observations on the Commerce of the American States, original 
paper covered boards lacking the spine, folding tables, 8vo, lacks the final 'explanation' leaf at the 
rear,1784. 
£60-100 
 
* sold with all faults not subject to return 
 
 
282. SHORTT, W.T.P. Collectanea Curiosa Antiqua Dunmonia; or, an essay on some Druidical 
Remains in Devon, ...etc, fold map, plates, sheep rebacked, 8vo, n.d. With 8 other works relating to 
Devon, inc. a defective copy of Gilpin's, Observations on the Western Parts of England. 
(9) 
 £40-80 
  
283. SMITH, Mrs. J. Stewart. Historic Stones and Stories of Bygone Edinburgh, illustrated, cloth in 
d/w, 4to, 1924. With 2 copies of the Roadmender, and 1 other. 
(4) 
 £15-25 
  
284. SNELL, F. J. History of Tiverton Chronicles of Twyford and Palmerston's Borough, In 12 
original parts (part V supplied in facsimile), original printed wrappers, 8vo, Gregory, Tiverton, (1892). 
£50-80 
 
* scarce in the original parts. Appendix not found in the bound volume. 
  
 
  



285. SPEKE, John Hanning. Journal of the Discovery of the Source of the Nile, 2 portrait plates, 24 
plates, map, folding map in rear pocket, original brown gilt pictorial cloth damp stained, text block 
separating from the binding but contents clean, title page repair without loss, 8vo, Edinburgh & London, 
1863. 
 £200-300 
  
286. SPREAT, W. Picturesque Sketches of the Churches of Devon. Drawn from nature on stone, 71 
lithograph views, cont. half morocco rebacked, oblong folio, Exeter, 1842. 
 £300-350 
  
287. STANLEY, Henry M. In Darkest Africa, 2 vols, 4 maps inc. 3 folding (short tears), 38 plates, 
original pictorial cloth bright slightly pulling at the head of the spine, tall 8vo, 1890. With ... Stanley and 
Africa: also the travels, adventures, and discoveries ... etc, colour frontispiece and additional title, 
original pictorial cloth soiled, 4to, n.d.c1890. With one other. 
(4) 
 £60-100 
  
288. STANLEY, Henry M. Through the Dark Continent, 2 vols bound in one, 7 maps inc folding, 33 
full-page plates, cont half morocco cloth sides rubbed, stout 8vo, 1899. 
 £60-100 
  
289. STEVENSON, Thomas George. Edinburgh in the Olden Time Displayed in a series of sixty-
three original views, 63 lithograph plates, half morocco quite worn, folio, limited edition of 350 copies, 
ex. lib (plates not stamped), 1880. 
 £60-100 
  
290. STOCKDALE, F. W. L. Excursions in the County of Cornwall, folding map, 50 steel engraved 
plates, half calf rebacked, large paper copy, tall 8vo, 1824. With Cornish Saints & Sinners. 
(2) 
 £60-90 
  
291. STOKES, J. Lort. Discoveries in Australia; with an account of the coasts and rivers explored 
and surveyed during the Voyage of M. M. S. Beagle, in the years 1837-38-39-40-41-42-43. 2 vols, later 
half calf one board detached, 8 folding maps and charts, 26 plates, 8vo, piece incised from the lower 
margin of the title page to each volume without any loss of text, 1846. 
(2) 
 £500-700 
  
292. STUKELEY, William. Itinerarium Curiosum: or, an account of the antiquities, and remarkable 
curiosities in nature and art, observed in travels through Great Britain, 2 vols in one. Vol. 1 frontispiece, 
engraved portrait, 2 folding maps, 101 plates inc. folding. Vol. 2 105 plates inc. folding, calf rebacked, 
folio, second enlarged edition, 1776. 
 £300-500 
  
293. STUKELEY, William, Stonehenge a Temple Restor'd to the British Druids, engraved portrait 
frontispiece, table, 28 plates only, calf rubbed on the spine, folio, 1740. 
£80-120 
 
Lacking three plates, sold with all faults not subject to return 
  
294. TARTANWARE ... Foster, Birkett. Memento of the Trosachs, Loch Katrine, Loch Lomand, and 
the neighbouring scenery, illustrated, pictorial tartan boards detached, 12mo, 1854. 
 £20-30 
  
295. THOROLD, Henry. Shell Guide to Nottinghamshire, org. pictorial laminated card covers, 
illustrated, 4to, 1984. With 2 boxes of topographical books. 
(2 boxes) 
 £20-30 
  
296. VOWELL, John. The Antique Description and Account of the City of Exeter: in three parts, full 
calf rubbed, small 4to, Andrew Brice, Exon, 1765. With ... Cullum, R. The Spirit of Election Wit, at the 
City of Exeter, ... etc, later half calf, 8vo, Exeter, final page slightly defective and repaired, c1810. 
(2) 
 £80-150 
 
 
 



297. WATSON, Brian. Devon Shell Guide, illustrated, cloth in torn d/w, 4to, 1955. With 15 others 
relating to Devon. 
(16) 
 £30-50 
  
298. WHELLAN, William. The History and Topography of the Counties of Cumberland and 
Westmoreland, half morocco rubbed, 4to, 1860. With ... Bogg, Edmund. Two Thousand Miles of 
Wandering in the Border Country, Lakeland and Ribblesdale, illustrated, loose in original cloth, 4to, 
1898. 
(2) 
 £50-80 
  
299. WHITE, James Walter. The Flora of Bristol, illustrated, org. cloth rebacked, 8vo, 1912. With 5 
other books relating to Bristol. 
(6) 
 £150-200 
  
300. WOOLMER, S. A Concise Account of the City of Exeter, its neighbourhood, and adjacent 
watering places; etc, frontispiece, cloth backed marbled boards, 8vo, Exeter, 1811. 
 £30-60 
  
301. WRIGHT, G. N. The Shores and Islands of the Mediterranean, engraved vignette additional 
title, folding map, 63 steel engraved plates, half calf rubbed, 4to, n.d. 
 £200-300 
  
 
SCIENCE AN NATURAL HISTORY 
 
302. ART JOURNAL, New Series, vol. V, steel engraved plates, half calf, 4to 1853. Art Union, vol 
IX, steel engraved plates, half calf, 4to, (1847). Knight, Charles (publisher). The Gallery of Portraits, 7 
vols, steel engraved plates, 4to, 1833. With 4 others. 
(13)  
 £40-80 
  
303. "ASHMONT". Kennel Secrets, original cloth rebacked, illustrated, 4to, 1893. With ... 2 
illustrated books, 2 modern books relating to Widecombe, and another by Peter Scott. 
(6) 
 £15-20 
  
304. AURELIUS, Cornelius. De Re Medica Octo Libri Eruditissimi, full calf, raised bands morocco 
label, 8vo, Salingiaci, 1538. 
 £300-500 
 
305. BATCHELOR, Thomas. General View of the Agriculture of the County of Bedford, folding map, 
8 plates, 2 folding tables, rebound half green morocco, 8vo, 1808. 
 £60-100 
  
 
306. BEETON, Isabella, Mrs. Beeton's Book of Household Management, illustrated, original leather 
backed cloth boards worn, stout 8vo, 1907. Beeton's Every-Day Cookery and Housekeeping Book, 
illustrated, 8vo, original pictorial cloth, n.d. All About Cookery, illustrated, 8vo, original decorative cloth, 
1897. Another copy, dated 1907. Jewry, Mary. Warne's Model Cookery, illustrated, original cloth 
rebacked, 8vo, n.d. Journal des Demoiselles, original folding patterns, cont. quarter calf rubbed, 8vo, 
Paris, 1839. With ... other works on cookery and social sciences. 
 £60-100 
  
307. BLACKWALL, John. A History of the Spiders of Great Britain & Ireland, PLATE VOLUME 
(only),  
29 hand coloured plates, foxing, half morocco rubbed, folio, 1860-64. 
 £200-250 
  
308. BLAND, William. The Principles of Agriculture, org. boards worn, 8vo, 1864. With 22 other 
books on agriculture. 
(23) 
 £40-60 
 
  



309. BONHOTE, J. Lewis. Birds of Britain, 100 colour plates by H. E. Dresser, full prize calf, 4to, A & 
C Black, 1907. With ... Kearton, Richard & Cherry. With Nature & A Camera, illustrated, full prize calf, 
8vo, 1911. 
(2) 
 £90-100 
  
310. BULL TERRIER ... The Bull Terrier Book, 1-6th editions, various original bindings, 8vo, 1961-
1988. 
(6) 
 £100-200 
  
311. BULL TERRIERS ... Davis, Richard Harding. The Bar Sinister, illustrated by E. M. Ashe, org. 
cloth, 4to, New York, 1903. With ... Hawkes, Clarence. Pep the story of a brave dog, illustrated by 
William van Dresser, flexible imitation leather, 8vo, 1922. 
With ... 2 others on Bull Terriers. 
(4) 
 £100-180 
  
312. BULL TERRIERS ... Oppenheimer, R. H. McGuffin & Co, cloth in d/w, 4to, 1978. Glyn, Richard 
H. Bull Terriers and how to breed them, boards in torn dust wrapper, 4to, 1950. With 25 other works 
mainly on bull terriers. 
(27) 
 £60-100 
  
313. CORTI, Ulrich, A & LINSENMAIER, Walter. Les Oiseaux Nicheurs D'Europe, 4 vols, colour 
plates, cloth, 4to, Zurich, n.d. With 3 volume set Folio edition of the Domesday Book. 
(7) 
 £20-40 
  
314. COUNTRY GENTLEMAN'S MAGAZINE, 6 volume run, half red morocco, 8vo, 1871-76. 
 £40-80 
  
315. DARWIN, Charles. The Descent of Man, original green cloth, 8vo, second, revised and 
augmented, 1889. With 4 other natural history books. 
(5) 
 £40-80 
  
316. (DICKSON, Adam). A Treatise of Agriculture, 2 folding plates, cont calf rubbed, 8vo, 
Edinburgh, 1762. 
 £100-150 
 
317. DICKSON, Adam. A Treatise of Agriculture, 2 folding plates, contemporary calf rubbed worn on 
the spine, 8vo, Edinburgh, 1765. With ... one other. 
(2) 
 £100-120 
  
318. DICKSON, R.W. Practical Agriculture, 2 vols., illustrated folding plan, plates etc., calf gilt, 1807. 
£50-70 
 
* Sold with all faults not subject to return. 
 
319. ELDIN, H. L. British Woodland Trees, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1949. With 2 boxes of natural history 
and gardening books. 
(2 boxes) 
 £30-50 
  
320. ESTIENNE or STEPHANUS, Charles & LIEBAULT, John. Maison Rustique, or, The Countrey 
Farme. Compyled in the French Tongue ... translated into English by Richard Surflet ... and the 
Husbandrie of France, Italie, and Spaine, reconciled ... by Gervase Markham, contemporary calf with gilt 
central device, rebacked, folio, John Bill, lacks A1(blank), F2, Rrr5, final blank, 1616. 
£200-300 
 
* sold with all faults not subject to return 
  
 
 
 



321. EVELYN, John. Silva, or a Discourse of Forest-Trees, and the Propagation of Timber in His 
Majesty's Dominions ... etc, contemporary calf worn on spine, engraved portrait frontispiece, engravings 
in text, folio, fourth edition, 1706. 
 £100-180 
  
322. THE FARMER'S MAGAZINE. Volume 1, engraved portrait frontispiece, half sheep front board 
detached, 8vo, Edinburgh, 1801. With ... The Journal of the Royal Agricultural Society of England, vols 
1-3, 3 vols, 15 ex 19 plates, half calf, 8vo, 1840-42. 
£40-80 
 
* in vol 1 the paper and 4 plates "On the Mode and Making Using Tiles ..." seem to have not been bound 
in. 
(4) 
  
323. George Sands Thoughts & Aphorisms from her works, card covers worn, Maxims of Life Series 
Number Four, 1911. With ... 13 other books mainly poetry. 
(14) 
  
324. GIRAUD, Jane. The Floral Months of England, half-title, coloured title-page, dedication leaf, 4 
coloured seasonal leaves, 12 hand coloured plates, original cloth contents detached, 4to, ex.library copy 
with stamps, c1850. 
 £60-120 
  
325. HUMPHREYS, H. Noel. Ocean Gardens: the history of the marine aquarium, original cloth torn 
on the spine, 12 colour plates, small 4to, 1857. 
 £40-60 
  
326. HUMPHREYS, H. N & WESTWOOD, J. O. British Butterflies and their Transformations, half 
calf, additional hand coloured title, 42 hand coloured plates, 4to, 1841. 
 £150-200 
  
327. HUMPHREYS, H. N. & WESTWOOD, J. O. British Moths and their Transformations, 2 vols, 
half calf worn, 124 hand coloured plates, 4to, one plate torn and repaired,1849. 
(2) 
 £100-175 
  
328. IRISH FORESTRY ... Report of the Departmental Committee on Irish Forestry, cloth, folio, 
Dublin, 1908. With other forestry and woodland reports, etc. 
(box) 
 £50-100 
  
329. JARDINE, Sir William. The Naturalist's Library. Ornithology, vols. 3-9, 7 vols, 222 hand 
coloured plates, half morocco, 8vo, 1834-38. 
(7) 
 £150-300 
 
330. KEILL, J. An Examination of Dr. Burnet's Theory of the Earth: with some remarks on Mr. 
Whiston's New Theory of the Earth .... 12 + 1 folding plates, cont. panelled calf worn at the head of the 
spine, 8vo, 1734. 
£80-120 
 
* extensive Russell family Ms. provenance on the endpapers. 
 
331. KIRBY, W. Egmont. Butterflies & Moth of the United Kingdom, 70 colour plates, half morocco, 
8vo, n. d. With ... Kirby, W. F. Familiar Butterflies and Moths, 18 colour plates, original pictorial cloth 
worn, 4to, 1901. 
(2) 
 £25-40 
  
332. KIRBY, W. F. European Butterflies and Moths, org. pictorial cloth, 61 coloured plates, one 
uncoloured, 4to, 1898. 
£120-180 
 
* some plates bound out of sequence, but complete 
 
 
 



333. LISLE, Edward. Observations in Husbandry. By Edward Lisle, Esq; Late of Crux-Easton, in 
Hampshire, 2 vols, folding engraved portrait frontispiece, calf rebacked, 8vo, 1757. 
(2) 
 £120-200 
  
334. LOUDON, J. C. A Encyclopaedia of Agriculture; comprising the theory and practice etc, calf 
neatly rebacked, stout 8vo, 1825. With ... Johnson, Cuthbert W. The Farmer's Encyclopaedia, and 
Dictionary of Rural Affairs; etc, half calf rebacked, folding plate (extracted from another work), 
illustrations in the text, stout 8vo, 1842. 
(2) 
 £40-80 
  
335. MARSHALL, William. The Rural Economy of the West of England, 2 vols, cloth in d/w, 1970. 
With 28 books on agricultural subjects. 
(30) 
 £40-60 
  
336. MILES, W. J. Modern Practical Farriery, illustrated inc. colour plates, half morocco, 4to, c 1880. 
 £40-60 
  
337. MILES, W. J. Modern Practical Farriery, plates inc. colour, modern half calf, large 4to, William 
Mackenzie, n. d.  
 £70-90 
  
338. MILLER, John. Illustration Systematis Sexualis Linnaei. An Illustration of the Sexual System of 
Linnaeus, Engraved frontispiece re-attached (possibly from another copy), 108 hand coloured copper 
engraved plates, 19th century half russia worn, folio, 1794. 
£2000-3000 
 
* Ex. lib. copy with a small oval stamp in the upper margin of the plates mostly missing the printed 
surface, however approximately half way through the book the stamp becomes very faint and is only just 
noticeable.  
  
339. MORRIS, F. O. A History of British Butterflies, 79 hand coloured plates loose in org. pictorial 
cloth, 4to, 1893. With ... Humphreys, H. N & Westwood, J. O. British Butterflies and their 
transformations, title and 42 hand coloured plates, cont. half calf, 4to, 1841. 
(2)  
 £150-200 
  
340. MORTIMER, John. The Whole Art of Husbandry: or, the Way of Managing and Improving of 
Land, 2 vols, engraved frontispiece (volume one), contemporary calf, 8vo, 1721. 
(2) 
 £120-200 
  
341. NELSON, David. The Cause and Cure of Infidelity, org.cloth, 8vo, New York 1838; Turner, 
Albert. The Attainment of Womanly Beauty of Form and Features,org. pictorial cloth, 8vo, New York 
1900; together with a group of 19th and 20th century works relating to women's studies. 
(2 boxes) 
 £50-70 
  
342. NEW NATURALISTS ... Vol 1 - 67 (a continuous run) +72 (Warblers), 73 (New Forest), 95 
(Northumberland), 97 (Mosses & Liverworts), 71 VOLUMES, rebound in half dark blue cloth with 
matching cloth sides (by Old Croft Bindings), 8vo, 1945-2005. 
£500-750 
  
* all first editions except 55, 58, 64, 65 & 73. 
(73) 
 
343. NEW NATURALISTS MONOGRAPHS ... a complete set of 22 vols, rebound in half dark blue 
calf matching cloth sides (by Old Croft Bindings), 8vo, 1948-71. With one other. 
£200-280 
 
* all first editions 
(23) 
 
 
 



344. NEW NATURALISTS ... 23 vols org. cloth in d/ws, Vols.1, 2 (1st) 3, 4, 6, 15 (1st), 17 (1st), 20, 
22, 29, 42 (1st), 46 (ex. lib. 1st), 47 (1st), 53 (ex. lib. 1st), 59 (1st), 66 (ex.lib. 1st), 79 (ex. lib. 1st), 92 
(1st), 94 (1st), 95 (1st), 96, 97 (1st), 98 (1st). With ...  Monographs vols.1, 22. With ... 8 others in the 
same series no d/ws. 
(33) 
£120-200 
 
* note : the final six books in the main series have suffered a degree of smoke and water damage 
  
  
345. RONALDS, Alfred. The Fly-Fisher's Entomology, 20 colour plates, cloth rebacked, 8vo, 
seventh, 1868. 
 £500-600 
  
346. SPACE TRAVEL ... The NASA Mars Conference, (edit) Duke B. Reiber, pictorial covers, 4to, 
1988. With others on space, inc. a letter from William E. Anderson, also original photographs of space 
rockets. 
(box) 
 £40-60 
  
347. STRUTT, Jacob George. Sylva Britannica or Portraits of Forest Trees, Etched frontispiece, title, 
48 plates, half russia worn, folio, single small oval library stamps within the plate mark but not affecting 
the printed surface, a few short marginal tears, light soiling and repairs towards the rear, 1826. 
£300-500 
 
* not on india paper 
 
348. TEALE, T. Pridgin, Dangers to Health: a pictorial guide to domestic sanitary defects, illustrated, 
org. cloth, 8vo, 1881. 
 £40-70 
  
349. THORBURN, Archibald. British Birds, 4 volumes, 80 coloured plates, original red cloth, large 
4to, 1915-16. 
(4) 
 £150-250 
  
350. TWINING, Elizabeth. Illustrations of the Natural Orders of Plants ... etc, Vol 2 only, 80 col. 
plates, org. leather backed cloth, tall 8vo, 1868. 
 £150-200 
 
351. WARNER, Robert; Williams, Benjamin Samuel, & Moore, Thomas. The Orchid Album, Volume 
2, comprising coloured figures and descriptions of new, rare, and beautiful orchidaceous plants, 48 hand 
coloured lithographs, org. full morocco, large 4to, final few pages loose, 1883. 
 £400-800 
  
352. WHITEHEAD, Alfred North. Adventures of Ideas, cloth in d/w, 8vo, CUP, 1933. With 11 others 
on philosophy, economics, etc. 
 £40-80 
  
353. WILSON, John M. The Rural Cyclopedia, or a General Dictionary of Agriculture, etc, 4 vol set, 
plates, calf, 4to, 1848. With 2 boxes of agricultural books. 
£60-100 
 
* sold with all faults not subject to return. 
(2 boxes) 
 
354. WORLIDGE, John. Systema Agriculturae; the Mystery of Husbandry Discovered, engraved 
title, explanation leaf, one plate, 19th cent. plain half morocco, folio, torn in a few margins with slight loss 
of lettering to N2, 1687. 
 £80-120 
  
355. YOUATT, William. The Complete Grazier and Farmer's and Cattle-Breeder's Assistant etc, org. 
quarter morocco rebacked, illustrated, 8vo, 1877. With ... Ward & Lock's Book of Farm Management etc, 
org. quarter morocco torn at top of the spine, illustrated, 8vo, no date. With ... Thaer, Albert D. The 
Principles of Agriculture, 2 vols, cloth rebacked, 8vo, 1844. With 2 other works on agriculture. 
(6) 
 £50-100 



356. YOUATT, William. Cattle; their breeds, management, and diseases, original cloth, illustrated, 
8vo, 1878. With 7 other books on cattle. 
(8) 
 £20-40 
  
357. YOUNG, Arthur. The Farmer's Calendar : etc, cont. calf morocco label, 8vo, London, new 
edition, 1804. 
 £60-100 
  
 
SPORTING  
 
358. 'BB'. Confessions of a Carp Fisher, woodcut illustrations, cloth in d/w, 8vo, second, 1970. With 
... 'BB'. The Sportsman's Bedside Book, illustrated, cloth in d/w, 8vo, 1948. 
(2) 
 £30-50 
  
359. BRADLEY, Cuthbert. The Reminiscences of Frank Gillard ... with the Belvoir Hounds, 
illustrated, original cloth, 8vo, 1898. With Clapham, Richard. Foxes Foxhounds and Fox-Hunting, 
illustrated, 8vo, n.d. 
(2) 
 £20-30 
  
360. COWARD, T.A. The Birds of The British Isles and their Eggs, 3 vols. Buffon, Natural History, 
Vol. 1 only, Ill. hand-coloured plates, calf, 1792; together with three other volumes. (7) 
 £20-40 
 
361. DEWAR, George A. B. In Pursuit of the Trout, illustrated, original cloth soiled, 8vo, 1898. With 
... Sheringham, H. T. Elements of Angling, 8vo, third, n.d. With ... Armitage, J. E. Mystic Rites of Match 
Angling, original cloth, 8vo, 1945. 
(3) 
 £40-80 
 
362. FRANCIS, Francis. Angling, original cloth, 8vo, 1877. With ... 'Ephemera'. A Handbook of 
Angling:... frontispiece, original cloth defective spine, 8vo, 1865. 
(2) 
 £25-50 
  
363. GEEN, Philip. Fishing in Ireland, illustrated, cloth, 8vo, n.d. With ... Geen, Philip. Fishing in 
Scotland and the Home Counties, illustrated, 8vo, n.d. With one other by the same author. 
(3) 
 £20-30 
  
364. HOBBS, J. B. Cricket for beginners, original cloth, 8vo, 1932. With a box of books on various 
sports. 
(box) 
 £20-30 
  
365. PORTLAND, Duke of. Fifty Years and More of Sport in Scotland etc, cloth in d/w, illustrated, tall 
8vo, 1933. With ... Memories of Racing and Hunting, cloth in d/w, illustrated, tall 8vo, 1935. 
£80-120 
 
* Presentation copies, both volumes with the extravagant signature of the Duke of Portland on the front 
endpaper in pencil. 
(2) 
  
366. SKUES, G. E. M. Minor Tactics of the Chalk Stream and kindred studies, illustrated, cloth in 
d/w, 8vo, 1924. With ... Skues, G. E. M. The Way of a Trout With a Fly and some further studies in minor 
tactics, illustrated, cloth damp in d/e, 8vo, 1928. 
(2) 
 £40-60 
  
367. WEATHERBY & SONS ... publishers. The Racing Calendar, a run of twenty-one volumes, half 
& full calf, 8vo, 1923-42. With an odd volume for 1871. 
(22) 
 £100-200 
  



PHOTOGRAPHS, MAPS, PRINTS AND EPHEMERA, ETC. 
 
368. 17th CENTURY SCIENTIFIC MANUSCRIPT .... illustrations in text, 344 pages, vellum, 4to, Le 
Puy, c1690s. 
£400-800 
 
* Dated July 18th, 1692, the manuscript provides a Catholic survey of the sciences at the end of the 
17th century with mathematics, physics, astronomy, biology and chemistry figuring prominently and 
leaning on such authorities as Bonventura, Kepler, and Copernicus. 
  
  
369. AFGHAN WAR BROADSIDE ... "Lines on the Massacre at Cabul", framed broadside, printed 
Disley, London. c1842. 
£50-100 
 
* A rare broadside from the First Afghan War, relating to the incident in January 1842 following the 
annihilation of Elpinstone's Kabul Garrison, and the subsequent massacre on the retreat from Kabul 
  
 
 369A.    An album containing text, poetry, watercolour drawings, pencil drawings and prints; botanical 
study watercolour drawings including The Moss Rose and 4 others each 16 x 12cm; An Eagle with Prey, 
watercolour, 12 x 15cm; Figure drawings on rice paper (2); Flying Fish watercolour; Character studies; 
Swiss costume coloured engravings (4), album size 23.5 x 19cm. 
 £100-200 
 
369B.     An album containing watercolour drawings and text- Study of a flying fish, watercolour 7 x 
16cm (illustrated); E.Donning 19th Century - Suspension Bridge in an extensive river landscape, 
watercolour, 18 x 24cm; G.Moricci (1858) - Rural campanile on a hill, signed, watercolour, 19.5 x 25cm; 
G. Souter - landscape watercolours (3); with a few other watercolour drawings, album size 29 x 35cm. 
 £100-200 
 
370. BIRMINGHAM ... a collection of 4 late 19th century albumen photographs of street scenes, 
approx. size 280 x 185 mm, one titled in the negative "Poulton" series, 
 £20-30 
  
371. BISHOP OF THETFORD'S Visitor's book, morocco with two silver hallmarked corner pieces 
and silver bishop's mitre with silver initials on the upper cover, oblong 4to, from 1898. 
 £50-100 
 
372. CARTE-DE-VISITE ... three morocco bound albums and a collection of loose photographs, 
many relating to the Gloucester and Cheltenham, c late 19th cent. 
 £60-120 
  
373. "CORNISH ANTIQUITIES" ... a collection of 13 mounted photographs with tissue guards and 
titled in pen also named in the negative but no photographer, probably extracted from an album, approx. 
size,  200 x 150 mm, late 19th century. 
 £25-50 
  
374.  DICKENS, Charles ... (1812-1870). Novelist. A rare carte-de-visite photograph with cut 
signature below, attractively mounted and framed. 
£2000-3000 
 
* Looking strained and ill with a shaky weak signature this photograph must have been taken towards 
the end of Dickens' life. 
 
375. EPHEMERA .. an interesting collection, noted : 2 18th cent. copies of the Scots Magazine. 2 
copies of the Vision of Sir Heister Ryley, dated 1710. Miller, John. Thoughts on the Labouring Classes, 
dated 1821. 17th and 18th cent Ms documents relating to Pakenham, Suffolk, one signed Sam 
Barnardiston. 18th cent document relating to Lostwithiel. Carte-de-viste of Queen Victoria, etc. 
(small box) 
 £40-80 
  
375A. FRENCH LEGAL MANUSCRIPT ... 24 vellum pages, 4to, with official printed stamp, first and 
final leaves faded and illegible, 17th/18th century. 
 £60-100 
  
 



376. MANUSCRIPT ORCHARD BOOK ... titled on the upper cover "Garden Register Book, 
commencing in the Spring of 1817", manuscript on paper, also part used as a copybook, vellum with 
brass clasps. 
 £150-300 
  
377. GRANT OF FREEMAN ... City of London, to Edward Trevanion Jeffreys, on vellum with coat of 
arms, signed by the Mayor of London, John Atkins, in original treen cylindrical box with fitted lid and 
printed paper label. 
 £80-120 
  
378. HENRY VII INDENTURE ... Manuscript on parchment a little creased with three seals, 
concerning land at Langsford (West Devon), dated 1502. 
 £60-100 
  
379. ITALY ... A pair of costume watercolours, framed & glazed, gouache, early 19th cent. 
 £100-150 
  
380. LITTLE TORRINGTON ... a large collection of manuscript documents, letters, handbills, 
rentals, bills of sale, estate plans etc, etc. relating to lands and properties mainly of the Stevens-Guille, 
and Rolle families. Predominately late 19th/early 20th century. 
(a lot) 
 £100-200 
381. MALTA, ITALY PHOTOGRAPHS ... Late nineteenth century photograph Album, half morocco 
rubbed,  4to, c1890s. With an album of late nineteenth century photographs of mainly of the North 
England & Scotland, and a booklet of postcards of Cairo. 
(3) 
 £30-60 
 
382. MEN OF MARK A Gallery of Contemporary Portraits Series 4, 5, & 6, 106 woodbury process 
oval photographs, contemporary half morocco, stout 4to, 1880-82. 
 £250-300 
  
383. MENU CARDS ... Cunard White Star (5), 4 page, coloured, 4to, c1940s. With ... London 
Transport publications (6) ... 4 page folders each with coloured plate, wrappers, 4to, c1940-50s. 
 £20-40 
  
384. MURDER BROADSIDES ... two framed broadsides in verse relating to ... "A Double Execution 
in Liverpool" (1880). "Verses on the Horrible Murder of a Woman named Ruth Butcher, at North Perrott, 
near Crewkerne" (187?). 
£30-60 
 
* some damage with slight loss 
 
 
385. NEWSPAPER ... The Age "The Very Age and Body of the Time".January 1834 - December, 
1834. Bound weekly newspaper, with other cuttings laid in, cont. half sheep hinge weak, folio, 1834. 
 £60-80 
 
385A.      NEWSPAPERS ... a collection of newspapers, correspondence, prints, etc. inc. Hampshire 
Telegraph and Sussex Chronicle, February 18, 1833. 
 £20-40 
 
386. NUDES ... La Photographie Du Nu, Vol. 11. Illustrated, original printed wrappers, 8vo, 1923. 
 £60-100 
  
387. P & O Menu cards ... 13 menus illustrated by R. B. Sutcliffe. With ... other menus inc. R.M.L, 
book marks and other ephemera. 
(small box) 
 £20-30 
  
388. PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM ... " Sir George & Lady Evetts Trip to South America ... c1927. Blue 
Star Liners Almeda & Avila", 90 photographs neatly mounted with manuscript captions in contemporary 
snap "Photex" binder, oblong 4to, c1920s. 
 £50-70 
  
 
 



389. PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM ... "Australia. New Zealand. 1909-10-11". "Argentine. Paraguay. 1911-
1912" ( so titled). 15 + 12 large size photographs; 14 + 31 small size photographs; 12 medium size 
photographs, org. padded morocco, oblong 4to, c1910. 
£100-150 
 
* includes photographs of indigenous people of Northern Argentina 
  
  
390. PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM ... "South Africa & Rhodesia. 1913-14". "Kenya and Tanganyika. The 
Goldfields. 1931-1938". 15 + 84 + 32 + 6 photographs, cloth, oblong 4to. 
£60-120 
 
* includes studies of native Africans 
  
391. PHOTOGRAPH ALBUMS ... A Pair of "First World War" period albums, covering the war in 
Europe and Northern Africa, numerous photographs all titled showing gun emplacements, defensive 
positions, aftermath of shelling, armed vehicles, shipping, etc, cloth, oblong 4to. 
(2) 
 £100-175 
392. PHOTOGRAPH of a group of military officers (Indian Army), late 19th cent. Ms copy of signed 
General Orders, dated 25th Jan, 1803. 2 crude colour sketches of Indian sepoys. With other ephemera 
inc. the remains of a feather picture. 
(a lot) 
 £20-30 
 
393. PHOTOGRAPHS ... a large quantity of black and white photographs by C. H. & P. F. Summers 
mainly taken for exhibitions, various sizes, c 1920s (onwards). 
(a lot) 
 £100-200 
  
394. POSTAL HISTORY ... a collection of free fronts and postally stamped correspondence, mainly 
Victorian, relating to the Hayward family of Gloucester. 
 £40-80 
  
394A.     A scrap album of mixed prints, photographs and drawings. 
 £40-80 
 
395. SCRAP ALBUMS ... a collection of ten 19th cent. albums, various sizes and bindings, one by 
"Julia A. Heal, Charlestown, Mass, Sept 12 1854". 
 £50-100 
  
396. SCRAP ALBUM ... with hand coloured coats of arms and illuminations, photographs, etc. 
morocco, 4to, late 19th cent. 
 £30-60 
  
397. SCRAP ALBUMS ... three albums containing Ms verse, engravings, pen, pencils sketches, etc, 
etc, with many blank sheets of contemporary paper, various sizes and bindings, early 19th cent. 
£60-120 
 
* one includes sketches by T.H.Williams, R.A 
 
398. SHARE CERTIFICATES ... a collection of 5 decorative certificates, inc. The Bengal Gold & 
Silver Mining Co (1893). The Russian Tobacco Co (1915). 
 £20-30 
  
399. SKETCH BOOK ... Botanical watercolour sketch book, buckram worn, oblong 4to, c1910s. with 
3 blank albums and one other. 
(5) 
 £30-60 
  
400. SKETCH BOOKS ... 3 watercolour U.K. topographical sketch books, containing many 
competent sketches, oblong 8vo, various bindings, n.d. 
(3) 
 £50-100 
  
401. A souvenir book of assorted scraps and a book of dedication.  
  



402. The Sporting Magazine1833-1837, 9 vols.; 1850-51, 3 volumes; 1851-1853, 5 volumes; 
Illustrated. half calf. (17) 
 £400-600 
  
403. SUFFOLK AND BERKSHIRE, The Earl of. Peek, Hedley & Aflalo, F.G. The Encyclopaedia of 
Sport, 2 vols., illustrated, half calf, quarto, 1897-8.   
 £30-50 
  
404. TAYLOR, A & G ... photographer. The Albert Memorial Illustrated by 29 Photographs, 
photograph list 29 mounted photographs, disbound, oblong 4to, ex. library copy, Marion & Co, No date. 
£60-100 
 
* sold with all faults not subject to return. 
  
405. TORRINGTON CHARTER ... 18th cent (?) copy of the James 1st Charter, "translated out of 
Latin", 9 large folio manuscript pages, signed Yonge. Bacon. With ... a 6 page Ms "Extract of Great 
Torrington Charter", dated 1826. 
 £80-120 
  
406. UNPUBLISHED BOOK ... a unique manuscript book with original watercolour illustrations...  " 
Interlude in Paris ... written and Illustrated by A. W. Hartley", cloth, 8vo, 1961. 
£100-150 
 
* neatly written with 10 fine watercolour sketches 
 
407. WOODWARD, B. B. Windsor Castle, Picturesque and Descriptive ... a series of photographic 
views, 23 mounted photographs, half morocco worn, folio, Ex. Lib. with single neat oval stamp to the 
mounts of the photographs, No date, c 1870. 
 £100-200 
  
408. WW1 Autograph Album ... kept by a nurse at the London Military Hospital, drawings, verse, 
watercolours, etc, padded leather, small 4to, c1914. 
 £30-60 
  
409. YORKSHIRE ... a large collection of legal documents, mainly northern counties especially East 
Riding, also noted documents relating to Norfolk, and one Cornish document signed by John St. Aubyn 
with his seal, mainly 19th & early 20th cent. 
 £50-100 
 
 
MAPS AND PRINTS  
 
410- 412.  No Lots. 
  
413. ARROWSMITH, A. Map of Scotland Constructed from Original Materials obtained under the 
Authority of the Parliamentary Commissioners For making Roads and building Bridges in the Highlands 
of Scotland, large folding hand coloured map mounted on linen, in 4 parts, published G. F. Cruchley, 
1858 (with additions to 1860). 
 £300-400 
  
414. BACON, George W. New Large Scale Ordnance Atlas of the British Isles, 101 maps and town 
plans, half morocco rubbed, folio, c1881. 
 £50-100 
  
415. BALDWIN, R. "The North West Prospect of Maidstone in the County of Kent", 18th cent. hand 
coloured copper engraving. With 4 maps of Kent inc. Moule, Fullarton, Seller. With 18th century maps 
by Thomas Kitchen of Austria, and Burgundy, all framed and glazed. 
(7) 
 £150-250 
  
416. BARCLAY, James ... (Moule, Thomas). A Complete and Universal English Dictionary, 54 maps 
and town plans, full calf worn, 4to, n.d. c1850? 
£300-500 
 
* includes a full set of county maps with decorative borders by Thomas Moule 
 
 



417. BARCLAY'S DICTIONARY, greatly improved and superbly embellished, 20 hand coloured 
maps, other engravings, calf worn, 4to, 1813. 
£100-125 
 
* sold with all faults not subject to return 
 
 418. BATTEN, Kit & BENNETT, Francis. The Printed Maps of Devon County Maps 1575-1837, cloth 
in d/w, folio, 1996. With others on Medieval and Tudor maps. 
(4) 
 £40-60 
419. BAYNTON-WILLIAMS, Roger. Investing in Maps, well illustrated, cloth in d/w, folio, author's 
signed copy, 1969. With a collection of books and pamphlets relating to the history of cartography inc. 
The Map Collector. 
 £40-60 
  
420. Lord Nelson - Edward Bell - engraving. 
 £100-150 
  
421. BLAEU, Jan. Romagna olim Flaminia, mid-seventeenth century hand coloured map, 500 x 380 
mm, framed & glazed, c1650. 
 £80-120 
  
422. BOOK OF HOURS ? Manuscript leaf of seventeen lines written on both sides, with line 
headings heightened in gold, and decorative borders, f & g, c15th cent. 
 £80-120 
  
423. BOWEN, Emanuel & OWEN, John. Devon Shire, hand coloured map, 115 x 115 mm, c1720, 
framed and glazed. With ... a road map from the same atlas, and Moule's Devonshire. 
(3) 
 £50-70 
  
424. BRAUN, Georg & HOGENBERG, Frans. Civitas Exoniae (vulgo Excester) urbs Primaria in 
Comitatu Devoniae, hand coloured map, 405 x 315 mm, c1572 (but later), Latin text, framed & glazed. 
 £300-350 
  
425. BRIDGENS, R. Furniture with Candelabra and Interior Decoration Designed by R. Bridgens, 
hand coloured title-page, 57 of 59 hand coloured plates, disbound, 4to, ex.library copy with stamps 
mainly on verso of the plates, William Pickering, 1838. 
 £100-200 
  
426. CARINGTON BOWLES. Bowles's New Medium Map of Devon Shire, divided into its Hundreds, 
hand coloured map, 320 x 225 mm, 1785. 
£80-120 
 
* originally published in "Atlas Anglicanus" 
 
427. CARY, John. A New Map of Devonshire, Divided into Hundreds. folding hand coloured map 
mounted on linen (no slipcase), 550 x 485 mm, 1807. 
 £40-80 
  
428. CARY, John. A Map of Devonshire from the best Authorities, uncoloured map, 470 x 430 mm, 
attractively framed & glazed, c1800s. 
 £20-40 
  
429. COUCH, Jonathan. A History of the Fishes of the British Islands, 3 vols only, hand coloured 
plates, half calf rubbed, tall 8vo, ex. lib. 1865. 
£20-40 
* sold as a collection of plates not subject to return 
  
430. DARTINGTON HALL, Devonshire - hand coloured engraving after Allom, 11 x 16cm. With an 
18th century copper engraving of Dartington Hall after S & N Buck, 37 x 19 cm. 
(2)  
Provenance: Dartington Hall 
  
431. DREHER, Monroe F. A Map of Harbour Island and North Eleuthera, hand coloured eighteenth 
century map with decorative cartouches, 450 x 380 mm. 
 £60-100 



432. Raoul Dufy (1877-1953) 
Le Bestiaire ou le Cortege D'Orphee illustre de graves sur bois par Raoul Dufy 
circa 1911. A book proof with a dedication 'a monsieur Robert Hottot en toute cordialite - Raoul Dufy' in 
pencil (30 illustrations), handmade book cover in vellum, size 33 x 26cm approx. 
£250-350 
 
* Provenance : Robert Hottot, French anthropologist and explorer. By direct family descent 
 
433. Raoul Dufy (1877-1953) 
Le Bestiaire ou le Cortege D'Orphee illustre de graves sur bois par Raoul Dufy 
5 images (re-prints) and one woodblock, proof folio, 32 x 24cm. 
£100-200 
 
* Provenance : Robert Hottot, French anthropologist and explorer. By direct family descent 
 
434. EDWARDS, Lionel. A Sportsman's Bag ... 7 colour plates only, in cloth covers. 
* sold as a collection of plates 
 £40-80 
  
435. " ENGRAVINGS " ... 2 vols, 280 mainly copper engraved plates, calf worn, tall 8vo, early 19th 
cent. 
* Italian views, classical, topography, London, hunting, Shakespeare, Blake, genre subjects, etc. 
 £60-120 
  
436. EXETER ... "A South View of the City of Exeter". Panoramic hand coloured aquatint, 760 x 327 
mm, By Pollard & Havall, published J. Penny, Exeter, framed & glazed, 1810. 
* A rare print. Somers Cocks, 759 
 £200-300 
  
437. FLEAY, Frederick Gard. The Land of Shakespeare a series of thirty-one etchings from original 
drawings specially made for this work by John MacPherson, half morocco worn, etched plates, folio, n.d. 
c1890s 
 £50-100 
  
438. FULLER, S & J. Comical Carriage Prints, 7 hand coloured etched plates, 260 x 190 mm. With 
... 6 other prints including Greenwich, Brighton, etc. 
(13) 
 £40-80 
  
439. GIBSON, Edward ... publisher. Camden's Britannia, Engraved portrait frontispiece, plate, 8 
plates of coins, 46 ex. 49 maps by Robert Morden with outline hand colouring, lacks the map of 
Wiltshire, Saxon Britain, and Roman Britain, Staffordshire repaired with loss, full calf rebacked, folio, 
1695. 
* attractive hand colouring, maps with a few minor repairs overall a clean copy 
 £1200-1800 
  
440. GOTTL, M. A. Asiae Tabulam ... etc. Hand coloured map with pictorial cartouche, framed and 
glazed, 540 x 470 mm, 1744. 
 
441. GREENWOOD, C & J. Map of the County of Warwick from an actual survey made in the year 
1821, hand coloured map with vignette of Warwick Castle in one corner, 685 x 577 mm, framed minus 
glass, 1830. 
 £50-80 
 
442. HODGES & SMITH, and GARDNER, James. A General Map of Ireland to Accompany the 
Report of the Railway Commissioners shewing the principal Physical Features and Geological Structure 
of the Country, large folding hand coloured map mounted on linen, in six parts, contained within 
slipcase, affected by damp, London & Dublin, 1837-8. 
 £100-200 
  
443. HONDIUS, Henricus. Poli Arctici, et Circumiacentium Terrarum Descriptio Novaissima, hand 
coloured circular map within pictorial border, 490 x 430 mm, Latin text on verso, c1635. 
 £100-180 
444. HORSEMANSHIP .... 4 hand coloured 18th century French copper engravings, from 
D'Eisnberg, "L'Art de Monter a Cheval", approx size 300 x 215 mm, elaborately framed & glazed. 
(4) 
 £100-200 



445. JANSSON, Jan. Indiae Orientalis Nova Descriptio, hand coloured map, 500 x 390 mm, English 
text on verso, c1640. With ... Insularum Moluccarum Nove Descriptio, hand coloured map, 500 x 390 
mm, English text on verso, c1640. 
(2) 
 £100-180 
  
446. JANSSON, Jan. Glocestria Duccatus, cum Monumethensi, Comitatu ...  hand coloured map, 
510 x 405, age browning, framed & glazed, c1714. 
 £60-100 
  
447. JENNER, Thomas, Devon-stire, hand coloured map with text below, engraved area 100 x 100, 
1668, framed & glazed. 
* sometimes known as the Quartermasters' map. Page number 37 added, with Devonshire mis-spelt 
 £60-100 
  
448. JOHNSTON, T. B. The Royal Atlas of Modern Geography, 53 coloured maps, original half red 
morocco, folio, 1889. 
 £100-150 
  
449. JOHNSTON, W. & A. K ... publisher. The World-Wide Atlas of Modern Geography, 112 
coloured maps, cloth damp-stained, 4to, 1893. With ... Bacon, G. W. Popular Atlas of the World, 50 
double-page coloured maps, half morocco rubbed, with 7 other maps, guide books and atlases, inc. 
Baedeker's Palestine & Syria (1912). 
(9) 
 £40-60 
  
450. KENT ... A map of the Hundred of Axstane; a map of the Hundred of Little and Lesnes; a map 
of the Hundred of Brenchley and Horsemonden; Coleman Street Ward and Bashishaw Ward, hand 
coloured, various sizes, framed & glazed, c18th cent. 
(4). 
 £80-120 
  
451. KIP, William. Devoniae, hand coloured map, 335 x 290 mm, with the plate number 3 above the 
signature, 1637, framed & glazed. 
 £120-200 
  
452. Arthur Henry Knighton Hammond (1875-1970) 
Christies 
etching, artist's proof No.2 
signed in pencil in the margin 
plate size 20 x 25cm. 
 £50-70 
  
453. Le Bestiaire ou le Cortege D'Orphee (The Bestiary or the Procession of Propheus) by 
Apollinaire and illustrated by Graham Sutherland from etchings made in the artists's studio at Menton, 
France,  a Marlborough Fine Art Exhibition catalogue, published 1979. 
* Provenance : Robert Hottot, French Explorer and anthropologist. By direct family descent 
 £40-60 
  
454. LONDON ... Prints and Engravings Illustrating London, Vol. 2-4 (so titled), three folders 
compiled by Alfred P. Wire of numerous prints of London. With ... 2 other similar folders of prints. 
(5) 
 £20-40 
  
455. MOGG, Edward. Paterson's Roads, general map, 8 folding maps, old half calf, 8vo, c1829. 
 £30-50 
  
456. After Robert Morden (17/18th Century)  
Huntingtonshire 
an engraved and coloured map 
sold by Abel Swale Awnsham & John Churchill 
signed size 38 x 42.5cm 
 £60-80 
  
 
 
 



457. MORDEN, Robert. Devon Sh: playing card map, nine of red diamonds, 92 x 58 mm, 1676, 
framed & glazed (just slipped in it's mount). 
* a rare example from a pack of playing card maps of "The 52 Countries of England and Wales" 
 £250-350 
  
458. MORDEN, Robert. Devonshire, hand coloured map, 420 x 360 mm, c1722, framed & glazed. 
 £80-120 
  
459. MORDEN, Robert. Kent, hand coloured copper engraved map, 635 x 345 mm, c1695. With 
Stockdale, John. A Map of Kent from the best Authorities, engraved by John Cary, 510 x 345 mm, 
overall browned with a short tear w.o. loss, 1805. Both maps Framed & glazed. 
(2) 
 £60-80 
  
460. MORLAND, George. ( The Fisherman's Wife), hand coloured mezzotint, 490 x 365 mm), in gilt 
and ebonised frame (not examined out of the frame), c 1800s. 
 £60-100 
  
461. No Lot. 
  
462. OGILBY, John. The Road from London to Rye, hand coloured road map, 440 x 285 mm, 
attractively framed & glazed, c1675. 
 £30-50 
  
463. ORDNANCE SURVEY MAPS ... a quantity in 2 boxes. 
 £30-50 
  
464. ORDNANCE SURVEY ... River Torridge, folding map mounted on linen in 21 sections, scale 6 
inches to 1 mile, sold by Sifton & Praed, c 1900 ? 
* An unusual and probably custom made map tracing the River Torridge from Hatherleigh to Bideford 
 £30-60 
  
465. *ORDNANCE SURVEY .... Devonshire, 2520 x 1850 mm approx. linen backed, on rollers, 
electro-type edition 1890. 
* more usually found as a folding map in parts. 
 £200-300 
  
466. PERROT, A. M. Dept. De La Charente Infre, highly decorative hand coloured, from the Atlas 
National Illustre, 290 x 420 mm, c1820. With .... another similar. 
(2) 
 £50-80 
  
467. RAILWAY PLANS ... Lancashire & Yorkshire and London & North Western Railway 
Companies. Plans and sections, 2 tinted double page plans, cloth, folio, 1919. 
* Lancashire/Blackpool interest 
 £30-60 
  
468. ROQUE, John & DURY, Andrew. Plan of the City of Exeter, hand coloured, 110 x 100 mm, 
c1766, framed & glazed. 
* scarce plan, from "A Collection of Plans of the principal Cities of Great Britain and Ireland" 
 £50-70 
  
469. Saudi Arabia ... Jansson, Joannes. Arabiae Felicis, Petraeae et Desertae, hand coloured map, 
framed & glazed, 520 x 440 mm, not laid down, c1650 ? 
 £80-120 
470. SDUK. A Series of Maps, Modern & Ancient, Parts 111 & XXIV, 4 hand coloured maps in 
original printed wrappers, folio, 1830. 
 £25-50 
  
471. SEATON, Robert. New Map of England & Wales, with the Adjacent Countries ... engraved J. 
Neele, large folding hand coloured map mounted on linen, n.d. 
 £60-120 
  
472. SENEX, John. A New Map of France, shewing the Roads & Post Stages ... early-eighteenth 
century hand coloured map, 570 x 505 mm, framed & glazed, c1720. 
 £40-80 
  



473. SPEED, John. Sussex Described and Divided into Rapes ... etc, hand coloured map, 510 x 385 
mm, Humble edition, with English text on the verso., c1610. 
 £250-400 
  
474. SPEED, John. Surrey Described and Divided into Hundreds, hand coloured map, 510 x 385, 
Bassett & Chiswell edition, c1610. 
* two short tears detected without any loss, but not examined out of the frame. 
 £250-400 
  
475. SPEED, John. Devonshire With Excester Described, hand coloured map with inset view of 
Exeter, 510 x 375 mm, Thomas Bassett & Richard Chiswell, English text, f & g, c1676. 
 £450-600 
  
476. Syria ... Jansson, Joannes. Syria sive Soriae, hand coloured map, framed & glazed, 520 x 435 
mm, slight age browning, not laid down, c1640 ? 
 £40-80 
  
477. Turkey ... Ortelius, Abraham. Turcici Imperii Descritio, hand coloured map, framed & glazed, 
490 x 375 mm, tear in margin, not laid down, c1570s ? 
 £60-100 
  
478. Turkey/Arabia ... Jansson, Joannes. Turcicum Imperium, hand coloured map, framed & glazed, 
not laid down, 520 x 410 mm, c1650 ? 
 £100-180 
  
479. Turkey ... Johnston, Keith. Turkey in Asia, Asia Minor and Transcaucasia, map with outline 
colouring, framed & glazed, 570 x 440 mm, c1860s ? 
 £40-60 
  
480. VAN DEN KEERE, Pieter. Devonshire, hand coloured map, 120 x 85 mm, 1627, (number 9 
added above the title), English text on verso, framed & glazed. With ... Bertius, Peter. Angliae in qua 
Cornubia & c, uncoloured map, 135 x 95 mm, c1616, framed & glazed. 
(2) 
 £100-150 
  


